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CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q that reflect our current views with respect to future events and financial performance, business
strategies, and expectations for our business constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
Our forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding our or our management’s expectations, hopes, beliefs, intentions or
strategies regarding the future. In addition, any statements that refer to projections, forecasts or other characterizations of future events or circumstances,
including any underlying assumptions, are forward-looking statements. The words “anticipate,” “believe,” “continue,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,”
“may,” “might,” “plan,” “possible,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” “should,” “would,” “will,” “approximately,” “shall,” the negative of any of these and any
similar expressions may identify forward-looking statements, but the absence of these words does not mean that a statement is not forward-looking.

Some factors that could cause actual results to differ include, but are not limited to:

• general business and economic conditions and risks related to the larger automotive ecosystem;

• competition, and the ability of the Company to grow and manage growth profitably;

• our history of losses and ability to achieve or maintain profitability in the future;

• our ability to sustain our current rate of growth;

• our ability to establish our software as a platform to be used by automotive dealers;

• risks relating to our inspection, reconditioning and storage hubs;

• impacts of COVID-19 and other pandemics;

• our reliance on third-party carriers for transportation:

• our current geographic concentration where we provide reconditioning services and store inventory;

• cyber-attacks or other privacy or data security incidents;

• the impact of copycat websites;

• failure to adequately protect our intellectual property, technology and confidential information;

• our reliance on third-party service providers to provide financing;

• the impact of federal and state laws related to financial services on our third-party service providers;

• the impact of federal, state and local laws on our ability to obtain and maintain necessary dealer and financing licenses in the states in which we do
business;

• risks that impact the quality of our customer experience, our reputation, or our brand;

• changes and ambiguity in the prices of new and used vehicles;

• our ability to correctly appraise and price vehicles;

• access to desirable vehicle inventory;

• our ability to expeditiously sell inventory;

• our ability to expand product offerings;

• changes in applicable laws and regulations and our ability to comply with applicable laws and regulations;
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• access to additional debt and equity capital;

• changes in technology and consumer acceptance of such changes;

• our reliance on internet search engines, vehicle listing sites and social networking sites to help drive traffic to our website;

• any restrictions on the sending of emails or messages or an inability to timely deliver such communications;

• seasonal and other fluctuations in our quarterly results of operations;

• competition in the markets in which we operate;

• changes in the auto industry and conditions affecting automotive manufacturers;

• natural disasters, adverse weather events and other catastrophic events;

• our dependence on key personnel;

• our ability to rapidly hire and retain qualified personnel necessary to grow our business as anticipated;

• increases in labor costs;

• our reliance on third-party technology and information systems;

• our use of open-source software;

• claims asserting that our employees, consultants or advisors have wrongfully used or disclosed alleged trade secrets of their current or former
employers;

• significant disruptions in service on our platform;

• impairment charges;

• changes in interest rates;

• volatility in the price of our Class A common stock;

• issuances of our Class A common stock and future sales of our Class A common stock;

• our ability to establish and maintain effective internal control over financial reporting

• the effect of the announcement of the restructuring on our ability to retain and hire key personnel and maintain relationships with its customers,
suppliers and others with whom we do business;

• our ability to successfully integrate Fair Dealer Services, LLC’s operations, technologies and employees;

• the ability to realize anticipated benefits and synergies of the Fair acquisition, including the expectation of enhancements to our products and services,
greater revenue or growth opportunities, operating efficiencies and cost savings;

• the ability to ensure continued performance and market growth of the combined company’s business; and

• other economic, business and/or competitive factors, risks and uncertainties, including those described in “Item 1A. Risk Factors.”

iii



Table of Contents

We do not undertake, and expressly disclaim, any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future
events or otherwise, except as may be required under applicable securities laws. We caution you not to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements,
which speak only as of the date of this filing.
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Part I - Financial Information

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
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SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

As of June 30,
2022

As of December
31, 2021

ASSETS   
Current assets:   

Cash and cash equivalents $ 88,482 $ 182,616 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $293 and $304 8,899 20,084 
Inventory 136,566 122,743 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 5,140 7,392 

Total current assets 239,087 332,835 
Property and equipment, net 10,131 7,940 
Operating lease right-of-use assets 38,110 — 
Capitalized website and internal use software costs, net 24,047 9,262 
Restricted cash, non-current 11,800 11,725 
Goodwill 2,524 — 
Deferred borrowing costs 414 564 
Other non-current assets 3,132 3,414 

Total assets $ 329,245 $ 365,740 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 24,049 $ 15,175 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 30,010 43,944 
Current maturities of operating lease liabilities 6,663 — 
Flooring line of credit 93,830 83,252 

Total current liabilities 154,552 142,371 
Long-term debt, net 162,341 144,335 
Non-current operating lease liabilities 34,814 —
Other non-current liabilities 1,645 3,762 

Total liabilities 353,352 290,468 

Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred stock – par value $0.0001 per share; 1,000,000 shares authorized at June 30, 2022 and December 31,

2021, respectively — — 
Common stock – par value $0.0001 per share; 500,000,000 shares authorized at June 30, 2022 and December 31,

2021, respectively; 85,124,455 and 81,369,311 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2022 and December 31,
2021, respectively 9 8 

Additional paid-in capital 525,841 515,975 
Accumulated deficit (549,957) (440,711)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (24,107) 75,272 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 329,245 $ 365,740 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
 June 30,

Six Months Ended
 June 30,

 2022 2021 2022 2021
Revenue   

Ecommerce revenue, net $ 194,981 $ 129,688 $ 378,062 $ 218,642 
Other revenue, net 9,220 5,075 17,931 9,094 
Wholesale vehicle revenue 19,532 20,087 47,319 33,118 

Total revenue 223,733 154,850 443,312 260,854 
Cost of sales 211,855 138,519 420,647 237,158 
Gross profit 11,878 16,331 22,665 23,696 
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative expenses 58,744 48,143 122,281 98,378 
Depreciation and amortization 2,459 1,561 4,139 2,662 

Total operating expenses 61,203 49,704 126,420 101,040 
Loss from operations (49,325) (33,373) (103,755) (77,344)
Change in fair value of financial instruments — 3,470 — 5,624 
Interest and other expense, net (2,846) (1,758) (5,424) (2,696)

Net loss before income taxes (52,171) (31,661) (109,179) (74,416)
Provision for income taxes 27 — 68 — 
Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to common stockholders $ (52,198) $ (31,661) $ (109,247) $ (74,416)
Net loss and comprehensive loss per share attributable to common

stockholders, basic and diluted $ (0.64) $ (0.41) $ (1.37) $ (0.95)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used to compute net loss

per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted 80,952,782 78,046,020 79,902,644 78,000,870 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Common Stock Additional
 Paid-in

 Capital
Accumulated

 Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity (Deficit) Shares Amount

Balance at December 31, 2021 81,369,311 $ 8 $ 515,975 $ (440,711) $ 75,272 
Issuance of common stock under stock-based compensation plans, net of shares
exchanged for withholding tax 1,300,295 — (2,162) — (2,162)
Issuance of common stock upon exercise of vested options 12,309 — 3 — 3 
Repurchase of shares related to early exercised options (2,784) — — — — 
Vesting of early exercised options — — 35 — 35 
Stock-based compensation — — 4,517 — 4,517 
Net loss and comprehensive loss — — — (57,048) (57,048)

Balance at March 31, 2022 82,679,131 $ 8 $ 518,368 $ (497,759) $ 20,617 
Issuance of common stock under stock-based compensation plans, net of shares
exchanged for withholding tax 387,567 — (291) — (291)
Issuance of shares as consideration in business combinations 2,066,978 1 2,480 — 2,481 
Repurchase of shares related to early exercised options (9,221) — — — — 
Vesting of early exercised options — — 24 — 24 
Stock-based compensation — — 5,260 — 5,260 
Net loss and comprehensive loss — — — (52,198) (52,198)

Balance at June 30, 2022 85,124,455 $ 9 $ 525,841 $ (549,957) $ (24,107)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

Common Stock Additional
 Paid-in

 Capital
Accumulated

 Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity Shares Amount

Balance at December 31, 2020 83,904,182 $ 8 $ 511,617 $ (274,443) $ 237,182 
Warrant exchange 125,160 — (497) — (497)
Issuance of common stock upon exercise of vested options 107,645 — 200 — 200 
Vesting of early exercised options — — 132 — 132 
Repurchase of shares related to early exercised options — — 1 — 1 
Stock-based compensation — — 8,375 — 8,375 
Net loss and comprehensive loss — — — (42,755) (42,755)

Balance at March 31, 2021 84,136,987 $ 8 $ 519,828 $ (317,198) $ 202,638 

Purchase of capped calls — — (28,391) — (28,391)
Issuance of common stock upon exercise of vested options 31,679 — 101 — 101 
Repurchase of shares related to early exercised options (5,849) — — — — 
Vesting of early exercised options — — 114 — 114 
Stock-based compensation — — 5,651 — 5,651 
Net loss and comprehensive loss — — — (31,661) (31,661)

Balance at June 30, 2021 84,162,817 $ 8 $ 497,303 $ (348,859) $ 148,452 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended
 June 30,

 2022 2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
Net loss $ (109,247) $ (74,416)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 4,957 2,883 
Stock-based compensation expense 9,115 13,608 
Change in fair value of financial instruments — (5,624)
Amortization of operating lease right-of-use assets 5,751 — 
Contra-revenue associated with milestones 318 318 
Amortization of debt discounts 843 — 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 11,185 (9,906)
Inventory (14,001) (73,365)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 784 (1,019)
Other non-current assets 71 75 
Accounts payable 8,712 1,373 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (11,802) 3,389 
Operating lease liabilities (3,160) — 
Other non-current liabilities (1,659) 1,805 

Net cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash used in operating activities (98,133) (140,879)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property and equipment (3,358) (2,921)
Capitalized website internal-use software costs (5,072) (2,934)
Business acquisition (15,000) — 

Net cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash used in investing activities (23,430) (5,855)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from flooring line of credit facility 270,083 162,241 
Repayment of flooring line of credit facility (259,505) (126,504)
Exchange of warrants for cash — (497)
Proceeds from Senior Unsecured Notes, net of discounts 19,591 — 
Payment of debt issuance costs (175) — 
Proceeds from issuance of convertible notes — 143,768 
Premiums paid for Capped Call Transactions — (28,391)
Proceeds from stock option exercises, including from early exercised options 3 301 
Payment of tax withheld for common stock issued under stock-based compensation plans (2,453) — 
Repurchase of shares related to early exercised options (40) (15)

Net cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash provided by financing activities 27,504 150,903 
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (94,059) 4,169 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period 194,341 235,541 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $ 100,282 $ 239,710 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended
 June 30,

2022 2021
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Cash paid for interest $ 5,221 $ 427 
Cash paid for income taxes 125 — 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditures in accounts payable $ 163 $ 525 
Vesting of exercised options 59 246 
Stock-based compensation capitalized to internal-use software 662 418 
Issuance of shares as consideration in business acquisitions 2,481 — 
Imputation of debt discounts reducing consideration transferred in business acquisitions 2,103 — 
Establishment of operating lease right of use assets and lease liabilities

Operating lease right of use assets 42,602 — 
Operating lease liabilities 43,378 — 
Other Assets 1,716 — 
Other Liabilities 2,492 — 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

7



Table of Contents
SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

1. DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Shift Technologies, Inc., which, together with its subsidiaries we refer to as Shift, we, us, our, SFT, or the Company, conducts its business through its
wholly owned subsidiaries Shift Platform, Inc., Shift Operations, LLC, and their subsidiaries. Shift Platform, Inc., formerly known as Shift Technologies,
Inc. (“Legacy Shift”) was incorporated in the State of Delaware on December 9, 2013.

On October 13, 2020, Insurance Acquisition Corp. (“IAC”), an entity listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market under the trade symbol “INSU”, acquired Shift
Platform, Inc., formerly known as Shift Technologies, Inc. (“Legacy Shift”), by the merger of IAC Merger Sub, Inc., a direct wholly owned subsidiary of
IAC, with and into Legacy Shift, with Legacy Shift continuing as the surviving entity and a wholly owned subsidiary of IAC (the “Merger”). The public
company resulting from the merger was renamed Shift Technologies, Inc.

The Company is headquartered in San Francisco, California and operates hubs to purchase, recondition and/or sell vehicles in major cities in California,
Oregon, Washington, and Texas. Shift operates an innovative platform to make car purchases, car sales and ownership simple. Shift’s innovative platform,
which includes proprietary pricing technology, provides consumers with a digital purchase and selling experience, and includes offerings throughout the
sales cycle, including vehicle pickup and delivery at a customer’s location.

The Company currently is organized into two reportable segments: Retail and Wholesale. The Retail segment represents retail sales of used vehicles
through the Company’s ecommerce platform and fees earned on sales of value-added products associated with those vehicles sales such as vehicle service
contracts, guaranteed asset protection waiver coverage, prepaid maintenance plans, and appearance protection plans. The Wholesale segment represents
sales of used vehicles through wholesale auctions or directly to a wholesaler (“DTW”).

COVID-19

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of the novel coronavirus disease (“COVID-19”) as a pandemic. The Company saw a
slowing of vehicle sales immediately following the shelter in place ordinances in March; however, within five weeks, weekly sales volume rebounded
nearly to pre-COVID-19 volumes. The Company has adjusted certain aspects of its operations to protect its employees and customers while still meeting
customers’ needs for vital technology, including implementing contactless purchase and delivery processes and applying long-term antimicrobial surface
and air protection systems for its entire inventory.

On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (the “CARES Act”), was signed into law in response to the COVID-19
pandemic. The CARES Act includes several significant income tax relief provisions as well as the deferral of the employer portion of the social security
payroll tax. The Company has evaluated the income tax impacts of the CARES Act and does not expect that the income tax relief provisions of the
CARES Act will significantly impact the Company, since it has had taxable losses since inception. In addition, the Company has adopted the deferral of
the employer portion of the social security payroll tax. The deferral was effective from the enactment date through December 31, 2020. As of June 30,
2022, the Company had repaid $0.6 million of the $1.3 million originally deferred. As required, the remaining deferred amount will be paid by December
31, 2022.

Basis of Presentation

Our unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). Intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated. In the opinion of management, the interim
condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments, which are normal and recurring in nature, necessary for fair financial statement
presentation.
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SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

The interim condensed consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the interim condensed consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, condensed consolidated statements of stockholders' equity
(deficit) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, and condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June
30, 2022 and 2021, and amounts relating to the interim periods included in the accompanying notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial
statements are unaudited. The unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the audited consolidated financial
statements contained in the Company's most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, and in management’s opinion, reflect all adjustments, which are normal
and recurring in nature, necessary for the fair financial statement presentation of the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30,
2022, and its results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 and cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and
2021. The results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for the fiscal year or any other
periods. These interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements and related notes for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2021 included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission
("SEC") on March 16, 2022.

Liquidity and Management's Plan

For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company generated negative cash flows from operations of approximately $98.1 million and
$140.9 million, respectively, and generated net losses of approximately $109.2 million and $74.4 million, respectively. As of June 30, 2022, the Company
had unrestricted cash and cash equivalents of $88.5 million and total working capital of $84.5 million. Since inception, the Company has had negative
cash flows and losses from operations which it has funded primarily through issuances of common and preferred stock and through a reverse
recapitalization via its merger with Insurance Acquisition Corp. in October 2020. The Company has historically funded vehicle inventory purchases
through its vehicle floorplan facilities (see Note 7 - Borrowings). As further discussed in Note 8 - Stockholders' Equity (Deficit), the Company has
entered into an "At the Market" (ATM) facility that allows it to raise capital via the sale of its Class A Common Stock. The Company also continually
assesses other opportunities to raise debt or equity capital.

The Company's plan is to raise capital, whether through the ATM or other capital-raising efforts to provide net proceeds which the Company believes will
be sufficient to provide the liquidity necessary to satisfy its obligations over the next twelve months. The Company's ability to raise capital from the ATM
facility may be constrained by the price of and demand for the Company's Class A Common Stock. There can be no assurance that net proceeds from the
ATM will be sufficient, or that the Company will be able to complete its other planned capital raising efforts and raise sufficient additional capital that
will provide it with sufficient liquidity to satisfy its obligations over the next twelve months.

The Company has also begun to implement the Project Focus Restructuring Plan (“Project Focus”, the “Plan”), which is designed to improve the
Company’s liquidity by improving unit economics and reducing selling, general, and administrative expenses. The Plan seeks to achieve these goals by
eliminating less profitable fulfillment channels, consolidating operations into fewer physical locations, and reducing headcount accordingly. Please see
Note 16 - Subsequent Events for additional information.

In August 2022, the Company announced the Agreement and Plan of Merger between the Company and CarLotz, Inc. (the “CarLotz Merger”). The
Merger is expected to close in the near the end of 2022, contingent upon the resolution of certain conditions to closing. The CarLotz Merger is expected to
increase the liquidity available to the combined entity by adding the cash resources of legacy CarLotz to the combined entity and obviating the need for
legacy Carlotz to invest in technologies already developed by Shift. There can be no guarantee that the conditions to closing will be met, or that once
closed the acquisition will provide any of the expected benefits.

In accordance with Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-15, Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern
(Subtopic 205-40), the Company has evaluated whether there are conditions and events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the condensed consolidated financial statements are issued or
available to be issued. Management determined as a result of this evaluation the Company’s losses and negative cash flows from operations since
inception, combined with its current cash and working capital position, raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going
concern.
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SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis that assumes the Company will continue as a going concern which
contemplates the realization of assets and satisfaction of liabilities and commitments in the ordinary course of business. Accordingly, the accompanying
condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, the Company evaluates its estimates and assumptions, including those related to the valuation
of vehicle inventory, capitalized website and internal-use software development costs, fair value of common stock, financial instruments, convertible debt,
stock-based compensation and income taxes.

The COVID-19 pandemic has adversely impacted the global economy, as well as the Company’s operations, and the extent and duration of the impacts
remain unclear. The Company’s future estimates, including, but not limited to, the inventory valuations, and fair value measurements, may be impacted
and continue to evolve as conditions change as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Management bases its estimates on historical experience and various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the
results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.
Actual results may differ materially from those estimates.

Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants
at the measurement date. As such, fair value is a market-based measurement that should be determined based on assumptions that market participants
would use in pricing an asset or liability.

The authoritative guidance on fair value measurements establishes a three-tier fair value hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurements as follows:

Level 1 — Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 — Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not
active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets
or liabilities.

Level 3 — Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value
measurement. The Company’s assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires management to
make judgments and consider factors specific to the asset or liability. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company had no assets or
liabilities measured at fair value.

In connection with the closing of the Merger, 6,000,218 shares of the Company’s Class A common stock (the “Escrow Shares”) were deposited into an
escrow account, with each former Legacy Shift stockholder listed as beneficiary in proportion to their percentage ownership of Legacy Shift common
shares immediately prior to the Merger. The Escrow Shares will be released to the beneficiaries if the following conditions are achieved following
October 13, 2020, the date of the closing of the Merger:

i. if at any time during the 12 months following the closing, the closing share price of the Company’s Class A common stock is greater than $12.00
over any 20 trading days within any 30 trading day period, 50% of the Escrow Shares will be released; and
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SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

ii.  if at any time during the 30 months following the closing, the closing share price of the Company’s Class A common stock is greater than
$15.00 over any 20 trading days within any 30 trading day period, 50% of the Escrow Shares will be released.

iii. If, during the 30 months following the closing, there is a change of control (as defined in the Merger Agreement) that will result in the holders of
the Company’s Class A common stock receiving a per share price equal to or in excess of $10 per share (as equitably adjusted for stock splits,
stock dividends, special cash dividends, reorganizations, combinations, recapitalizations and similar transactions affecting the Class A common
stock after the date of the Merger), then all remaining Escrow Shares shall be released to the Legacy Shift stockholders effective as of
immediately prior to the consummation of such change of control.

The Escrow Shares are legally outstanding and the beneficiaries retain all voting, dividend and distribution rights applicable to the Company’s Class A
common stock while the shares are in escrow. If the conditions for the release of the Escrow Shares are not met, the shares and any dividends or
distributions arising therefrom shall be returned to the Company. The Escrow Shares are not considered outstanding for accounting purposes, and as such
are excluded from the calculation of basic net loss per share (see Note 14).

The Escrow Shares meet the accounting definition of a derivative financial instrument. Prior to the cancellation of the first tranche on October 13, 2021,
the number of Escrow Shares that would have ultimately been released was partially dependent on variables (namely, the occurrence of a change in
control) that are not valuation inputs to a “fixed for fixed” option or forward contract, and therefore the Escrow Shares were not considered to be indexed
to the Company’s Class A common stock and were therefore classified as a liability. The Company’s obligation to release the Escrow Shares upon
achievement of the milestones was initially recorded to financial instruments liability on the condensed consolidated balance sheets at fair value as of the
date of the Merger. Subsequent changes in the fair value of the liability were recorded to change in fair value of financial instruments on the condensed
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

The Escrow Shares were remeasured on a recurring basis using Level 3 inputs. The fair value of the Escrow Shares was determined using a Monte Carlo
valuation model, which requires significant estimates including the expected volatility of our Class A common stock. The expected annual volatility of
our Class A common stock was estimated to be 69.69% as of June 30, 2021, based on the historical volatility of comparable publicly traded companies.

The table below illustrates the changes in the fair value of the Company’s Level 3 financial instruments liability:

(in thousands) 2021
Balance as of January 1, $ 25,230 

Remeasurement of Escrow Shares liability (5,624)
Balance as of June 30, $ 19,606 

As of the first anniversary of the Merger on October 13, 2021, the first tranche of 3,000,109 Escrow Shares had failed to satisfy the $12.00 stock
performance hurdle. As a result, the shares were returned to the Company for cancellation.

Following the return of the first tranche of the Escrow Shares to the Company on October 13, 2021, the Escrow Shares met the "fixed for fixed" option or
forward contract criteria for equity classification. As such, changes in fair value of the Escrow Shares through October 13, 2021 were recorded in change
in fair value of financial instruments on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. The fair value of the shares on
October 13, 2021 of $6.3 million, measured using the Monte Carlo valuation model, was reclassified to additional paid-in capital on the condensed
consolidated balance sheets.

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company recognized a gain related to the change in fair value of the Escrow Shares of $5.6 million,
which is included in change in fair value of financial instruments on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Business Combinations
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The Company uses the acquisition method of accounting under ASC 805, Business Combinations. Each acquired company’s operating results are
included in the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements starting on the acquisition date. The purchase price is equivalent to the fair value of
consideration transferred. Tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date are recorded at the
acquisition date fair value. Goodwill is recognized for the excess of purchase price over the net fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

Amounts allocated to assets and liabilities are based upon fair values. Such valuations require management to make significant estimates and assumptions,
especially with respect to the identifiable intangible assets. Management makes estimates of fair value based upon assumptions believed to be reasonable
and that of a market participant. These estimates are based on available historical information as well as future expectations, and the estimates are
inherently uncertain. The separately identifiable intangible assets generally include customer relationships, acquired technology, backlog, trade names,
and non-compete agreements.

Goodwill

Goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets are not amortized but rather tested for impairment annually in the fourth fiscal quarter, or more frequently
if events or changes in circumstances indicate that impairment may exist. Goodwill impairment is recognized when the quantitative assessment results in
the carrying value of the reporting unit exceeding its fair value, in which case an impairment charge is recorded to goodwill to the extent the carrying
value exceeds the fair value, limited to the amount of goodwill. The Company did not recognize any impairment of goodwill for all periods presented.

Correction of an Immaterial Error

For the three months ended June 30, 2022, the Company recognized $0.3 million of rent expense in selling, general and administrative expenses,
$10.6 million of right-of-use assets, $10.7 million of operating lease liabilities, and a reduction of $0.2 million to prepaid expenses and other current
assets as an out-of-period adjustment. The adjustment is not material to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended March 31,
2022 or to any previously filed interim or annual periods.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, Financial instruments — Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial
Instruments, and subsequent related ASUs, which amends the guidance on the impairment of financial instruments by requiring measurement and
recognition of expected credit losses for financial assets held. This ASU is effective for public and private companies’ fiscal years, and for interim periods
within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2019, and December 15, 2022, respectively. The Company expects to adopt ASU 2016-13 under
the private company transition guidance beginning January 1, 2023, and is currently evaluating the impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated
financial statements.

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

In February 2016, the FASB issued, ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which amends the accounting guidance on leases. The new standard requires a
lessee to recognize right-of-use assets and lease obligations on the balance sheet for most lease agreements. Leases are classified as either operating or
finance, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statement of operations. The FASB also subsequently issued amendments to
the standard to provide additional practical expedients and an additional transition method option.

The Company adopted Topic 842 as of January 1, 2022 using the modified retrospective approach with a cumulative-effect adjustment to opening
retained earnings (accumulated deficit) with no restatement of comparative periods. Upon adoption, the Company recognized $28.6 million of operating
lease liabilities and $27.9 million of operating lease right-of-use assets. The adoption of Topic 842 did not result in a cumulative effect adjustment to
accumulated deficit.

Topic 842 provides various optional practical expedients for transition. The Company elected to utilize the package of practical expedients for transition
which permitted the Company to not reassess its prior conclusions regarding whether a contract is or contains a lease, lease classification and initial direct
costs.
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Topic 842 also provides optional practical expedients for an entity’s ongoing lease accounting. The Company elected the short-term lease recognition
exemption for all leases that qualify and the practical expedient to not separate lease and non-lease components of leases.

In December 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-12, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes (“ASU 2019-12”). ASU
2019-12 removes certain exceptions to the general principles in Topic 740 and also clarifies and amends existing guidance to improve consistent
application. The Company adopted ASU 2019-12 on January 1, 2022. There was no impact to the Company's condensed consolidated financial
statements.

In October 2021, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued guidance codified in Accounting Standards Update 2021-08, Business Combinations
(Topic 805) Accounting for Contract Assets and Contract Liabilities from Contracts with Customers. Under new guidance, an acquirer is required to
recognize and measure contract assets and contract liabilities acquired in a business combination in accordance with Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts
with Customers. This guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022, with early adoption permitted. The Company early
adopted the guidance during the second quarter of 2022 with no material impact to the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.
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2. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Fair Dealer Services, LLC

On May 11, 2022, the Company completed the acquisition of certain automotive dealer marketplace assets and all of the issued and outstanding limited
liability company interests of Fair Dealer Services, LLC (“Fair”), a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the “Marketplace Assets”), from
Fair Financial Corp., a Delaware corporation and Fair IP, LLC (“Fair IP”), a Delaware limited liability company, and (for limited purposes) Cayman
Project 2 Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of Cayman Islands (“SB LL Holdco”), pursuant to the terms of the Amended and Restated
Purchase Agreement dated May 11, 2022. The Company purchased the Marketplace Assets in order to acquire software and other assets to enable the
listing of inventory owned by third-party dealerships for sale on the Company’s ecommerce platform. The Company determined that the Marketplace
Assets meet the definition of a business and the purchase is properly accounted for as a business combination.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company incurred $1.6 million and $3.2 million of transaction related costs, respectively,
which are included in selling, general and administrative expenses on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

The consideration for the Marketplace Assets consisted of cash in the amount of $15.0 million (the “Cash Consideration”) and 2,066,978 shares of the
Company’s Class A common stock (such shares being equal to 2.5% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company’s Class A common stock as of
immediately prior to the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Amended and Restated Purchase Agreement) (the “Stock Consideration”). The
shares were issued and valued as of May 11, 2022 at a per share market closing price of $1.20.

The Company financed the acquisition of the Marketplace Assets through the issuance of the Senior Unsecured Notes to SB LL Holdco (See Note 7 -
Borrowings). The stated interest rate on the Senior Unsecured Notes was determined to be below the market rate of interest, effectively providing a
discount on the purchase price of the Marketplace Assets. Therefore, the Company recognized an imputed discount of $2.1 million on the Senior
Unsecured Notes based on an estimated market rate of interest of 10.5%, and a corresponding reduction to the consideration transferred for the purchase
of the Marketplace Assets.

The intangible assets acquired were recorded at their fair values as of the acquisition date. Management estimated the fair value of intangible assets in
accordance with the applicable accounting guidance for business combinations and utilized the services of third-party valuation consultants. The initial
allocation of the consideration transferred is based on a preliminary valuation and is subject to adjustments. Balances subject to adjustment primarily
include the valuations of acquired assets and tax-related matters. During the measurement period, the Company may record adjustments to the provisional
amounts recognized. 

Estimated Fair
Value

Capitalized website and internal use software costs, net $ 12,500 
Other intangible assets - Trade name 100 
Other intangible assets - Dealer network 100 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 154 
Goodwill 2,524 

Total fair value of purchase price $ 15,378 
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Identifiable Intangible Assets

The Company acquired intangible assets that consisted primarily of developed software, which had an estimated fair value of $12.5 million, and which is
included in capitalized website and internal use software costs, net on the condensed consolidated balance sheets. The Company also acquired other
intangible assets with a total estimated fair value of $0.2 million. The Cost to Recreate Method was used to value the acquired developed software asset.
Management applied judgment in estimating the fair value of this intangible asset, which involved the use of significant assumptions such as the cost and
time to build the acquired technology, developer’s profit and rate of return. The other intangible assets are included in other non-current assets on the
condensed consolidated balance sheets. The Company will amortize the intangible assets on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives of three
years for the capitalized internal use software and trade name, and one year for the dealer network.

Goodwill

The goodwill represents the excess of consideration transferred over the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed and is attributable to the
benefits expected from combining the Company’s expertise with Fair’s technology, resource base, and ability to effectively integrate the Marketplace
Assets with the Company's existing ecommerce platform. This goodwill is not deductible for income tax purposes.

Pro forma information

The unaudited pro forma results presented below include the effects of the Fair acquisition as if it had been consummated as of January 1, 2021, with
adjustments to give effect to pro forma events that are directly attributable to the acquisition which includes adjustments related to the amortization of
acquired intangible assets. The unaudited pro forma results do not reflect any operating efficiency or potential cost savings which may result from the
integration of Fair. Accordingly, these unaudited pro forma results are presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of
what the actual results of operation of the combined company would have been if the acquisition had occurred as of January 1, 2021.

Three Months Ended
 June 30,

Six Months Ended
 June 30,

2022 2021 2022 2021
Revenue $ 223,733 $ 154,850 $ 443,312 $ 260,854 
Loss from operations (51,666) (38,385) (110,906) (87,240)
Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to common stockholders $ (54,651) $ (37,102) $ (116,849) $ (85,171)
Net loss and comprehensive loss per share attributable to common

stockholders, basic and diluted $ (0.67) $ (0.46) $ (1.46) $ (1.05)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used to compute net

loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted 81,884,057 80,112,998 79,902,644 81,398,634 
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3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property and equipment, net consists of the following (in thousands):

As of June 30,
2022

As of December
31, 2021

Equipment $ 10,224 $ 8,753 
Furniture and fixtures 339 252 
Leasehold improvements 3,358 1,258 

Total property and equipment 13,921 10,263 
Less: accumulated depreciation (3,790) (2,323)

Property and equipment, net $ 10,131 $ 7,940 

Depreciation expense related to property and equipment was $0.9 million and $0.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021,
respectively. Depreciation expense related to property and equipment was $1.5 million and $1.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021,
respectively. Depreciation expense related to reconditioning facilities for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was $0.5 million and
$0.1 million, respectively. Depreciation expense related to reconditioning facilities for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 was $0.8 million and
$0.2 million, respectively. Depreciation expense related to reconditioning facilities is included in cost of sales with the remainder included in depreciation
and amortization in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

4. CAPITALIZED WEBSITE AND INTERNAL-USE SOFTWARE COSTS, NET

Capitalized website and internal use software costs, net consists of the following (in thousands):

 
As of June 30,

2022
As of December

31, 2021
Capitalized website domain costs – nonamortizable $ 385 $ 385 
Capitalized website and internal-use software development costs – amortizable 42,571 24,433 
Less: accumulated amortization (18,909) (15,556)
Capitalized website and internal-use software development costs, net $ 24,047 $ 9,262 

Amortization of capitalized software development costs is included in depreciation and amortization in the condensed consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive loss. Amortization of capitalized software development costs amounted to $2.1 million and $1.0 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Amortization of capitalized software development costs amounted to $3.5 million and $1.9 million
for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

As of June 30, 2022, the remaining weighted-average amortization period for internal-use capitalized software intangible assets was approximately 2.5
years. The expected annual amortization expense to be recognized in future years as of June 30, 2022 consists of the following (in thousands):
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As of June 30,
2022

Remainder of 2022 $ 5,102 
2023 9,093 
2024 7,213 
2025 2,254 
Thereafter — 
Total amortizable costs $ 23,662 
Nonamortizable costs 385 
Total capitalized website and internal-use software development costs $ 24,047 

5. GOODWILL

On May 11, 2022 the Company acquired the Marketplace Assets for consideration totaling $15.4 million (See Note 2 - Business Combinations). The
purchase price was allocated to tangible assets of $0.2 million and intangible assets of $12.7 million based on their fair values on the acquisition date.
Goodwill represents the excess purchase price over the fair value of the net assets acquired. The excess of the purchase price over the amounts allocated
to assets acquired was recorded to Goodwill, in the amount of $2.5 million, which is included in the retail segment.

Goodwill is not amortized but is tested at least annually or more frequently when events or circumstances change that would, more likely than not, reduce
the fair value of a reporting unit below its carrying amount. The Company first assesses qualitative factors to determine if it is not more likely than not
that the fair value of its reporting unit is less than its carrying amount. No impairment charges related to goodwill were recognized during the three and
six months ended June 30, 2022.
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6. ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities consist of the following (in thousands):

 
As of June 30,

2022
As of December

31, 2021
Liability for vehicles acquired under OEM program $ 4,385 $ 3,550 
Accrued payroll related costs 6,515 15,890 
Provision for DMV refunds 1,219 1,170 
Accrued sales taxes 7,976 13,787 
Common stock subject to repurchase liability, current 94 142 
Interest payable 961 910 
Provision for sales returns and cancellations 4,400 3,302 
Other accrued expenses 4,460 5,193 

Total accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 30,010 $ 43,944 

In November 2019, the Company entered into an arrangement with an original equipment manufacturer (“OEM”) to sell vehicles sourced locally through
the trade-in program of the OEM on the Company’s platform. Under the terms of the arrangement, the Company has the option to provisionally accept
any trade-ins based on information provided by the OEM. The Company transports any accepted vehicles to one of its inspection, reconditioning and
storage centers where Shift inspects the vehicle and makes a final purchasing decision regarding the vehicle. Any rejected vehicles are sent to wholesale
auction facilities at Shift’s expense, at which point Shift has no further obligations to the automaker for the rejected vehicle. The Company records
inventory received under the arrangement with the OEM equal to the amount of the liability due to the OEM to acquire such vehicles. The liability due to
the OEM provider for such acquired vehicles is equal to the OEM’s original acquisition price. The final price paid to the OEM upon sale of the vehicle
includes an additional amount equal to 50% of the excess of the sales price over the original acquisition price.

Provision for sales returns and cancellations in the table above as of December 31, 2021 has been disaggregated to be shown separately from other
accrued expenses to conform to the presentation as of June 30, 2022.
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7. BORROWINGS

Senior Unsecured Notes

On May 11, 2022, in connection with the Fair acquisition (See Note 2 - Business Combinations), the Company entered into a Note Purchase Agreement
(the “Note Purchase Agreement”) by and between the Company, each of the Company’s subsidiaries party thereto as guarantors (each, a “Guarantor” and,
collectively, the “Guarantors”), and SB LL Holdco, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“SB LL Holdco”). Pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement and the
terms and conditions set forth therein, the Company agreed to issue and sell, and SB LL Holdco agreed to purchase, 6.00% Senior Unsecured Notes due
May 11, 2025 with a principal amount of $20.0 million (the “Senior Unsecured Notes”) in a private placement in reliance on an exemption from
registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”).

The Senior Unsecured Notes bear interest at a rate of 6.00% per annum and will mature on May 11, 2025. The Company may, at its option, prepay the
Senior Unsecured Notes in their entirety (i) if prior to November 11, 2024, at 100% of the principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest thereon to
(but excluding) such date and a premium specified therein, or (ii) if on or after November 11, 2024, at 100% of the principal amount plus accrued and
unpaid interest thereon to (but excluding) such date. The Senior Unsecured Notes are senior unsecured indebtedness of the Company.

As of June 30, 2022, discounts and deferred borrowing costs related to the Senior Unsecured Notes totaled $2.6 million and $0.2 million, respectively,
and are included as a reduction to long-term debt, net on the condensed consolidated balance sheets. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2021,
the Company recorded $0.2 million of contractual interest expense and $0.1 million, respectively, of discount and deferred borrowing cost amortization to
interest and other expense, net on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

The estimated fair value of the Senior Unsecured Notes (Level 2) at June 30, 2022 was $16.1 million.

Convertible Notes

On May 27, 2021, the Company completed a private offering of its 4.75% Convertible Senior Notes due 2026 (the “Notes”). The aggregate principal
amount of the Notes sold in the offering was $150.0 million. The Notes are the Company’s senior unsecured obligations and will rank equally in right of
payment with the Company’s future senior unsecured indebtedness, senior in right of payment to the Company’s future indebtedness that is expressly
subordinated to the Notes and effectively subordinated to the Company’s future secured indebtedness, to the extent of the value of the collateral securing
that indebtedness.

The Notes accrue interest payable semi-annually in arrears at a rate of 4.75% per year. The Notes will mature on May 15, 2026, unless earlier converted,
redeemed or repurchased by the Company.

The Notes are convertible into shares of the Company’s Class A common stock at an initial conversion rate of 118.6556 shares of the Company’s Class A
common stock per $1,000 principal amount of Notes (which is equivalent to an initial conversion price of approximately $8.43 per share of the
Company’s Class A common stock). The initial conversion price represents a premium of approximately 27.50% over the last reported sale price of the
Company’s Class A common stock on May 24, 2021, which was $6.61 per share. The conversion rate will be subject to adjustment upon the occurrence
of certain events prior to the maturity date. The Company will increase the conversion rate on a sliding scale to up to a maximum of 151.2859 per $1,000
principal amount for a holder who elects to convert its notes in connection with certain corporate events or the Company’s delivery of a notice of
redemption, as the case may be, in certain circumstances.
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Noteholders may convert their notes at their option only in the following circumstances:

1. during any calendar quarter commencing after the calendar quarter ending on June 30, 2021, if the last reported sale price per share of our Class
A common stock exceeds 130% of the conversion price for each of at least 20 trading days during the 30 consecutive trading days ending on, and
including, the last trading day of the immediately preceding calendar quarter;

2. during the 5 consecutive business days immediately after any 10 consecutive trading day period (such 10 consecutive trading day period, the
“measurement period”) in which the trading price per $1,000 principal amount of notes for each trading day of the measurement period was less
than 98% of the product of the last reported sale price per share of our Class A common stock on such trading day and the conversion rate on
such trading day;

3. upon the occurrence of certain corporate events or distributions on our Class A common stock;

4. if we call such notes for redemption; and

5. at any time from, and including, November 15, 2025 until the close of business on the second scheduled trading day immediately before the
maturity date.

Conversions of the Notes will be settled in cash, shares of the Company's Class A common stock or a combination thereof, at the Company's election.

The Notes will be redeemable, in whole or in part (subject to a partial redemption limitation), at the Company’s option at any time, and from time to time,
on or after May 20, 2024 and on or before the 40th scheduled trading day immediately before the Maturity Date, at a cash redemption price equal to the
principal amount of the Notes to be redeemed, plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, to, but excluding, the redemption date, but only if (i) the last
reported sale price per share of the Company’s Class A common stock exceeds 130% of the conversion price on (1) each of at least 20 trading days,
whether or not consecutive, during the 30 consecutive trading days ending on, and including, the trading day immediately before the date the Company
sends the related redemption notice; and (2) the trading day immediately before the date the Company sends such notice; and (ii) a registration statement
covering the resale of the shares of the Company’s Class A common stock, if any, issuable upon conversion of the Notes in connection with such optional
redemption is effective and available for use and is expected, as of the date the redemption notice is sent, to remain effective and available during the
period from, and including the date the redemption notice is sent to, and including, the business day immediately before the related redemption date,
unless the Company elects cash settlement in respect of the conversions in connection with such optional redemption.

In addition, calling any Note for redemption will constitute a make-whole fundamental change with respect to that Note, in which case the conversion rate
applicable to the conversion of that Note will be increased in certain circumstances if it is converted after it is called for redemption and on or prior to the
business day immediately before the related redemption date. If the Company elects to redeem less than all of the outstanding Notes, at least $50.0 million
aggregate principal amount of Notes must be outstanding and not subject to redemption as of the date the Company sends the related redemption notice.

Unamortized deferred borrowing costs at June 30, 2022 were $5.1 million, and are included as a reduction to long-term debt, net on the condensed
consolidated balance sheets. For the three months ended June 30, 2022, the Company recorded $1.8 million of contractual interest expense and $0.3
million of deferred borrowing cost amortization, respectively. For the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company recorded $3.6 million of contractual
interest expense and $0.6 million, respectively, of deferred borrowing cost amortization to interest and other expense, net on the condensed consolidated
statements of operations and comprehensive loss. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company recorded $0.7 million of contractual
interest expense and $0.1 million, respectively, of deferred borrowing cost amortization to interest and other expense, net on the condensed consolidated
statements of operations and comprehensive loss. The effective interest rate of the Notes is 5.73%.

The estimated fair value of the Notes (Level 2) at June 30, 2022 was $41.8 million.
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The Company used a portion of the net proceeds from the sale of the notes to pay the cost of the capped call transactions (see Note 8 - Stockholders'
Equity (Deficit)), and is using the remaining proceeds for working capital and general corporate purposes.

Ally Flooring Line of Credit

On December 9, 2021, the Company entered into a $100.0 million flooring line of credit facility with Ally Bank to finance its used vehicle inventory (the
“Ally FLOC”), which is secured by substantially all of the Company’s assets. Borrowings under the Ally FLOC bear interest at the Prime Rate (as defined
in the agreement) plus 1.50%. As of June 30, 2022, the weighted average interest rate on borrowings outstanding under the Ally FLOC was 6.25%. As of
June 30, 2022, the Company had an outstanding balance under the facility of $93.8 million and $6.2 million of unused capacity. As of December 31,
2021, the Company had an outstanding balance under the facility of $83.3 million and $16.7 million in unused capacity.

Under the Ally FLOC, repayment of amounts drawn for the purchase of a vehicle should generally be made as soon as practicable after selling or
otherwise disposing of the vehicles. Outstanding balances related to vehicles held in inventory for more than 180 days require monthly principal payments
equal to 10% of the original principal amount of that vehicle until the remaining outstanding balance is 50% (or less) of the original principal balance.
Prepayments may be made without incurring a premium or penalty. Additionally, the Company is permitted to make prepayments to the lender to be held
as principal payments and subsequently reborrow such amounts.

The Ally FLOC requires the Company to maintain unrestricted cash and cash equivalents of not less than 20% of the total credit line, and to maintain an
additional restricted cash balance equal to 10% of the total credit line. Additionally, the Ally FLOC requires the company to maintain at least 10% equity
in the Company’s total inventory balance. As of June 30, 2022, the Company was in compliance with all covenants related to the Ally FLOC.

Additionally, the Company is required to pay an availability fee each calendar quarter if the average outstanding balance for such quarter is less than 50%
of the average total credit line for such quarter. The Company was required to pay an upfront commitment fee upon execution of the Ally FLOC.

US Bank Flooring Line of Credit

On October 11, 2018, the Company entered into a flooring line of credit facility (“FLOC”) with U.S. Bank National Association (“US Bank”), with the
proceeds from such arrangement available to finance the purchase of vehicles. The FLOC initially allowed for a $30.0 million commitment of advances,
whereby the Company may borrow, prepay, repay and reborrow the advances. Advances were able to be prepaid in part or in full at any time without
charge, penalty or premium. Advances under the facility accrued interest at LIBOR plus 2.00%. The obligations under the facility were secured by
substantially all of the Company’s inventory, both currently owned or acquired thereafter. Repayment of obligations under the facility were guaranteed by
Lithia. Refer to Note 10 - Related Party Transactions for further details regarding the guarantee of the flooring line of credit, the commercial agreement
and the warrants.

Subsequent amendments extended the expiration date to October 11, 2021 and increased the amount available under the FLOC to $50.0 million. The
amendments also required the Company to pay a fee of 0.40% per annum on unused availability under the FLOC, and reduced the Liquidity Covenant to
one times the three-month cash burn amount.

The FLOC was subject to customary subjective acceleration clauses, effective upon a material adverse change in the Company’s business or financial
condition, or a material impairment in the Company’s ability to repay the borrowing.

The FLOC expired on October 11, 2021 and was repaid in full.
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8. STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Capped Call Transactions

On May 27, 2021, in connection with the issuance of the Notes (see Note 7 - Borrowings), the Company consummated privately negotiated capped call
transactions (the “Capped Call Transactions”) with certain of the initial purchasers, their respective affiliates and other counterparties (the "Capped Call
Counterparties"). The Capped Call Transactions initially cover, subject to anti-dilution adjustments substantially similar to those applicable to the Notes,
the number of the Company’s Class A common shares underlying the Notes. The Capped Call Transactions are expected generally to reduce the potential
dilution to holders of the Company’s Class A common stock upon conversion of the Notes and/or offset the potential cash payments that the Company
could be required to make in excess of the principal amount of any converted Notes upon conversion thereof, with such reduction and/or offset subject to
a cap. The Capped Call Transactions are settled from time to time upon the conversion of the Notes, with a final expiration date of May 15, 2026. The
Capped Call Transactions are settled in the same proportion of cash and stock as the converted Notes. The proportion of cash and stock used to settle the
Notes is at the discretion of the Company.

The cap price of the Capped Call Transactions was initially approximately $14.8725 per share, which represents a premium of approximately 125% above
the last reported sale price per share of Class A common stock on NASDAQ on May 24, 2021, and is subject to certain adjustments under the terms of the
Capped Call Transactions.

The Capped Call Transactions are separate transactions entered into by the Company with the Capped Call Counterparties, are not part of the terms of the
Notes and will not change any holder’s rights under the Notes. Holders of the Notes will not have any rights with respect to the Capped Call Transactions.

The Company used approximately $28.4 million of the net proceeds from the offering of the Notes to pay the cost of the Capped Call Transactions. The
Capped Call Transactions do not meet the criteria for separate accounting as a derivative as they are indexed to the Company's stock. The premiums paid
for the Capped Call Transactions have been included as a net reduction to additional paid-in capital on the condensed consolidated balance sheets.

The settlement amount of the Capped Call Transactions at June 30, 2022 was zero. The settlement amount shall be greater than zero if the volume
weighted average price ("VWAP") of the Company's Class A common stock is above $8.43 at any time over the 40 consecutive trading days immediately
prior to settlement.

At-the-Market Offering

On May 6, 2022, the Company entered into a Controlled Equity Offering  Sales Agreement (the “Sales Agreement”), with Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. (the
“Agent”), pursuant to which the Company may offer and sell, at its option, shares of the Company’s Class A common stock, par value $0.0001 per share,
having an aggregate offering price of up to $150.0 million (the “Placement Shares”), through the Agent, as its sales agent, from time to time at prevailing
market prices in an “at-the-market offering” within the meaning of Rule 415 of the Securities Act, including sales made to the public directly on or
through the Nasdaq Capital Market and any other trading market for shares of our Class A common stock (the “Offering”).

Under the Sales Agreement, the Company may from time to time deliver placement notices to the Agent designating the number of Placement Shares and
the minimum price per share thereof to be offered. However, subject to the terms and conditions of the Sales Agreement, the Agent is not required to sell
any specific number or dollar amount of Placement Shares but will act as Agent using their commercially reasonable efforts consistent with their normal
trading and sales practices and applicable state and federal laws, rules and regulations and the rules of the Nasdaq Stock Market. The Company or the
Agent may suspend the offering of Placement Shares by notifying the other party. The Offering will terminate after the sale of all of the Placement Shares
subject to the Sales Agreement, or sooner in accordance with the Sales Agreement, upon proper notice by us and/or the Agents or by mutual agreement.
The Company will pay the Agent a commission of up to 3.0% of the gross sales price of the shares of the Placement Shares sold under the Sales
Agreement.

As of June 30, 2022, the Company had not sold any shares pursuant to the Sales Agreement.

SM
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9. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION PLANS

The Company’s 2014 Stock Option Plan (the “2014 Plan”) provides for the grant of restricted stock awards and incentive and non-qualified options and to
purchase Class A common stock to officers, employees, directors, and consultants. Options granted to employees and non-employees generally vest
ratably over four to five years, with a maximum contractual term of ten years. Outstanding awards under the 2014 Plan continue to be subject to the terms
and conditions of the 2014 Plan. The number of shares authorized for issuance under the 2014 Plan was reduced to the number of shares subject to awards
outstanding under the 2014 Plan immediately after the Merger. As a result, no further awards will be made under the 2014 Plan. Shares reserved for
awards that are subsequently expired or forfeited will no longer be returned to the pool of shares authorized for issuance under the 2014 Plan.

Each Legacy Shift option from the 2014 Plan that was outstanding immediately prior to the Merger, whether vested or unvested, was converted into an
option to purchase a number of shares of post-Merger Class A common stock (each such option, a "Converted Option") equal to the product (rounded
down to the nearest whole number) of (i) the number of shares of Legacy Shift common stock subject to such Legacy Shift option immediately prior to
the Merger and (ii) the equity award exchange ratio. The per share exercise price for each share of post-Merger Class A common stock issuable upon
exercise of the Converted Option is equal to the exercise price per Legacy Shift share of each Legacy Shift option immediately before the Merger, with
certain adjustments necessary to preserve ISO classification of awards for income tax purposes. The mechanism of conversion resulted in the fair value of
each Converted Option award equaling the fair value of the corresponding Legacy Shift option award immediately prior to the consummation of the
Merger. Except as specifically provided in the Merger Agreement, following the Merger, each Converted Option continues to be governed by the same
terms and conditions (including vesting and exercisability terms) as were applicable to the corresponding former Legacy Shift option immediately prior to
the consummation of the Merger. All stock option activity was retroactively restated to reflect the Converted Options. No stock options were granted
during the three and six months ended June 30, 2022.

At the Company's special meeting of stockholders held on October 13, 2020, the stockholders approved the 2020 Omnibus Equity Compensation Plan
(the "2020 Plan"). The 2020 Plan provides for the grant of incentive and non-qualified stock option, restricted stock units ("RSUs"), restricted share
awards, stock appreciation awards, and cash-based awards to employees, directors, and consultants of the Company. Awards under the 2020 Plan expire
no more than ten years from the date of grant. The 2020 Plan became effective immediately upon the closing of the Merger.

In June 2022, the Company's Compensation Committee adopted the 2022 Employment Inducement Plan and granted at total of 461,650 inducement RSU
awards to form Fair employees joining the Company following the acquisition of the Marketplace Assets (see Note 2 - Business Combinations). The
grants of restricted stock units were promised to each of the employees in their employment agreements or offer letters with the Company as a material
inducement to employment in accordance with Nasdaq Listing Rule 5635(c)(4). All awards will vest subject to continued employment and vest on May
20, 2023.

Activity related to employee and non-employee stock options issued under the 2014 Plan is set forth below:

Number of
 Shares

Weighted
 Average

 Exercise Price

Weighted
Average

 Remaining
 Contractual Life

 (Years)

Aggregate
Intrinsic Value

(000’s)
As of December 31, 2021 1,597,793 $ 1.59 7.47 $ 3,574 

Granted — — 
Exercised (12,309) 0.22 
Forfeited (41,522) 4.07 
Cancelled (expired) (51,990) 3.60 

As of June 30, 2022 1,491,972 $ 1.46 6.90 $ 411 
Exercisable as of June 30, 2022 1,491,972 $ 1.46 6.90 $ 411 
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Activity related to employee and non-employee RSU awards issued under the 2020 Plan and the 2022 Employment Inducement Plan is set forth below:

Number of
 Shares

Weighted
 Average

 Grant Date Fair
Value

Weighted
Average

 Remaining
 Contractual Life

 (Years)

Aggregate
Intrinsic Value

(000’s)
Unvested as of December 31, 2021 9,733,977 $ 6.14 2.21 $ 33,193 

Granted 3,688,452 1.87 
Vested (1,549,763) 7.49 
Forfeited (3,192,284) 7.60 

Unvested as of June 30, 2022 8,680,382 $ 4.29 1.26 $ 5,843 
Vested and unreleased 207,699
Outstanding as of June 30, 2022 8,888,081

Unvested RSUs as of June 30, 2022 include 1,021,544 RSUs that vest if the closing price of the Company's Class A common stock exceeds thresholds
ranging from $23 to $28 during the two year period following the second anniversary of the later of the closing of the Merger or the grantee's date of hire.
The grant date fair values of awards with market-based vesting conditions were determined using a Monte Carlo valuation model, which requires
significant estimates including the expected volatility of our Class A common stock.

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

For the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company recorded stock-based compensation expense to selling, general and administrative
expenses on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss of $4.9 million and $5.4 million, respectively. In addition, the
Company capitalized stock-based compensation costs for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 of $0.3 million and $0.2 million, respectively,
to capitalized website and internal use software costs, net.

For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company recorded stock-based compensation expense to selling, general and administrative
expenses on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss of $9.1 million and $13.6 million, respectively. In addition, the
Company capitalized stock-based compensation costs for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 of $0.7 million and $0.4 million, respectively, to
capitalized website and internal use software costs, net.

As of June 30, 2022, there was $30.7 million of unrecognized stock-based compensation expense that is expected to be recognized over a weighted-
average period of 2.13 years.

Common Stock Subject to Repurchase Related to Early Exercised Options

The Company typically allows employees to exercise options prior to vesting. Upon termination of service of an employee, the Company has the right to
repurchase at the original purchase price any non-vested but issued common shares. Such an exercise is not substantive for accounting purposes. The
consideration received for an exercise of an option is considered to be a deposit of the exercise price, and the related dollar amount is recorded as a
liability. The liability is reclassified to additional paid in capital as the award vests.

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company has recorded a liability of $0.1 million and $0.2 million relating to 32,360 and 59,639 options
that were exercised but not vested, respectively.
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10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Sales with Related Party

The Company operates a one-sided marketplace (“OSM”) program whereby the Company acquires cars from various sources in Oxnard, California and
sells them directly and solely to Lithia. The Company invoices Lithia based on the purchase price of the car plus an agreed upon margin. During the three
months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company recognized zero and $4.6 million, respectively, of sales from the OSM agreement with Lithia.
During the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company recognized approximately $4.7 million and $6.9 million, respectively, of sales from
the OSM agreement with Lithia. The OSM program was terminated in the second quarter of 2022 with the last sale to Lithia being in March 2022.

Accounts Receivable from Related Party

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company had $0.2 million and $2.1 million in outstanding accounts receivable from Lithia, which is
comprised of $0.1 million and $2.0 million, respectively, in vehicle sales and $25 thousand and $77 thousand, respectively, in commissions based on the
number of loan contracts booked with US bank. The Company operates under Lithia’s master agreement with US Bank where the collections pass
through Lithia.

Warrant and Commercial Agreements

In September 2018, the Company entered into a warrant agreement (the “Warrant Agreement”) and a commercial agreement for Milestone 1 with Lithia
and granted Lithia a warrant to purchase 86,661,588 shares of Legacy Shift common stock at an exercise price of $0.01 per share (the “Warrant Shares”).
The Warrant Shares were scheduled to vest and become exercisable in six separate tranches of 14,443,598 shares each. Vesting and exercisability was
dependent upon the achievement of the Milestones, as defined below. While the Warrant Agreement establishes general vesting terms for each of the six
Milestones, each of the six Milestones contains substantive service or performance requirements, and were non-binding as neither the Company nor Lithia
were obligated to perform until the commercial agreement associated with each Milestone was executed. All Warrant Shares became vested prior to the
Vesting Termination Date and were exercised prior to the Merger.

In connection with the negotiations related to Milestone 5, Lithia facilitated an agreement with Automotive Warranty Services (“AWS”) to sell and market
AWS’s service plans, whereby the Company receives commission rates from AWS of comparable terms to those received by Lithia. In substance the
Company paid Lithia, in the form of Warrant Shares, to make an upfront payment to Company’s customers on behalf of the Company as the Company
achieved favorable pricing from AWS. The benefits of this agreement were guaranteed by Lithia for an initial term of five years commencing on the
signing date of the agreement. Such arrangement was the first of a number of agreements to be entered into under the terms of Milestone 5, see further
discussion below. The estimated fair value of the in substance upfront payment to AWS was $2.8 million with an offsetting entry recorded to additional
paid-in capital, representing a capital transaction with a related party.

Milestone 5 was met in October 2019 and the Company recorded the warrants to additional paid-in capital based on a fair value of $4.3 million. Milestone
5 was achieved after a mutual signed agreement was entered into evidencing that Lithia provided commercially best efforts to help the Company secure
and maintain access to four finance and insurance products on par with a typical Lithia store. The fair value of the in substance upfront payment, other
than the $2.8 million for AWS discussed above, was $0.4 million and was recorded to other non-current assets on the condensed consolidated balance
sheets. The combined asset recorded of $3.2 million is subject to amortization over a five-year period expected period of benefit. During both of the three
months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company amortized $0.2 million and during both of the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 the
Company amortized $0.3 million of the asset as a reduction to finance and insurance sales, which is recorded within other revenue, net on the condensed
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the remaining asset, net of amortization, was
$0.9 million and $1.2 million, respectively.
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Lease Agreements

On November 1, 2018 and July 10, 2019, pursuant to Milestone 3 and 4, the Company and Lithia, entered into license and services agreements that
govern the Company’s access to and utilization of reconditioning, offices and parking spaces at the Concord and Portland facilities of Lithia, respectively.
Both agreements expired on October 12, 2021. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2021, total costs related to these agreements were
$50 thousand and $100 thousand, respectively. The lease costs were expensed to selling, general and administrative expenses on the condensed
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Flooring Line of Credit Guarantee

In February 2019, the Company entered into a guarantee agreement with Lithia. The interest rate was 1.50% per annum based on a daily outstanding
flooring line of credit and was payable monthly to Lithia. For the three months ended June 30, 2021, the Company recorded $5 thousand of interest and
$0.8 million of deferred borrowing cost amortization to interest and other expense, net on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive loss. For the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company recorded $36 thousand of interest and $1.6 million of deferred borrowing cost
amortization to interest and other expense, net on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. The guarantee expired
coterminously with the FLOC on October 11, 2021.

Accounts Payable Due to Related Party

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 payables and accruals to Lithia consisted of other miscellaneous expenses of $0.2 million and $0.2 million,
respectively.

11. LEASES

The Company is a tenant under various operating leases with third parties, including leases of office facilities and vehicle inspection, reconditioning and
storage locations.

The Company assesses whether each lease is an operating or finance lease at the lease commencement date. The Company does not have any material
leases, individually or in the aggregate, classified as a finance leasing arrangement.

The Company’s real estate leases often require it to make payments for maintenance in addition to rent as well as payments for real estate taxes and
insurance. Maintenance, real estate taxes, and insurance payments are generally variable costs which are based on actual expenses incurred by the lessor.
Therefore, these amounts are not included in the consideration of the contract when determining the right-of-use asset and lease liability but are reflected
as variable lease expenses in the period incurred.

Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not recorded on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets and expense for these leases
are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

As the rate implicit in the lease is generally not readily determinable for the Company’s operating leases, the discount rates used to determine the present
value of the Company’s lease liabilities are based on the Company’s incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date and commensurate with
the remaining lease term. The incremental borrowing rate for a lease is the rate of interest the Company would have to pay to borrow on a collateralized
basis over a similar term for an amount equal to the lease payments in a similar economic environment. The Company uses its incremental borrowing rate
based on the information available at commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments.
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The Company’s lease costs and activity for the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 were as follows (in thousands):

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2022
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2022
Lease cost

Operating lease cost $ 5,224 $ 7,386 
Short-term lease cost 253 1,085 
Variable lease cost 191 376 

Total lease cost $ 5,668 $ 8,847 

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of operating lease liabilities
Operating cash flows from operating leases $ 2,010 $ 3,935 

Weighted average remaining lease term - operating leases (in years) 5.66
Weighted average discount rate - operating leases 7.36 %

Operating leases liabilities by maturity date from June 30, 2022 were as follows (in thousands):

Year ended December 31, Operating Leases
2022 $ 5,023 
2023 9,812 
2024 7,952 
2025 7,145 
2026 7,059 
Thereafter 14,742 
Total minimum lease payments $ 51,733 
Less: Imputed interest 10,257 
Total lease liabilities $ 41,477 

As of June 30, 2022, the total minimum lease payments presented above excludes approximately $4.6 million of minimum lease payments for leases of
vehicle storage and reconditioning facilities executed but not yet commenced.

Rent expense for operating leases during the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 was $2.2 million and $4.0 million, respectively.

Facility Closure

During the three months ended June 30, 2022, the Company discontinued plans to open additional hub facilities and ceased using certain real estate
leaseholds acquired in anticipation thereof. The Company determined that the facility closures should be accounted for under the abandonment model
because the short length of the remaining terms of the impacted leases is likely to interfere with the Company's ability to sublease the properties before
the end of the lease terms. For the each of the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company recognized additional rent expense of $1.8 million
included in selling, general and administrative expenses in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss related to the
closures.
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12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigation

The Company may be subject to legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of business. Other than the matter discussed below,
Management is not currently aware of any matters that will have a material effect on the financial position, results of operations, or cash flows of the
Company.

On May 7, 2021, we were named in a lawsuit filed in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc. v.
Shift Technologies, Inc. 21-cv-04135) by a former financial advisor, Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc. (“Stifel”), claiming that we are required to pay the
former financial advisor certain compensation as a result of the Merger. In addition, the complaint seeks punitive damages as a result of alleged unjust
enrichment for the amount of the benefits allegedly conferred on Shift by Stifel. The Company believes it has meritorious defenses against the claim, and
the probable incurred losses related to the claim are immaterial as of June 30, 2022. Based on such information as is available to us, the range of
additional reasonably possible losses related to the claim does not exceed $4.0 million, excluding any punitive damages which the Company cannot
currently estimate. The Company believes the claim is without merit and intends to defend itself vigorously; however, there can be no assurances that the
Company will be successful in its defense.

13. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company currently is organized into two reportable segments: Retail and Wholesale. The Retail segment represents retail sales of used vehicles
through the Company’s ecommerce platform and fees earned on sales of value-added products associated with those vehicles sales such as vehicle service
contracts, guaranteed asset protection waiver coverage, prepaid maintenance plans, and appearance protection plans. The Wholesale segment represents
sales of used vehicles through wholesale auctions or directly to a wholesaler (“DTW”).

No operating segments have been aggregated to form the reportable segments. The Company determined its operating segments based on how the chief
operating decision maker (“CODM”) or decision-making group reviews the Company’s operating results in assessing performance and allocating
resources. The CODM is the Chief Executive Officer. The CODM reviews revenue and gross profit for each of the reportable segments. Gross profit is
defined as revenue less cost of sales incurred by the segment. The CODM does not evaluate operating segments using asset information as these are
managed on an enterprise wide group basis. Accordingly, the Company does not report segment asset information. During the three and six months ended
June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company did not have sales to customers outside the United States. As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the
Company did not have any assets located outside of the United States.

Information about the Company’s reportable segments are as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2022 2021 2022 2021

Revenue from external customers
Retail $ 204,201 $ 134,763 $ 395,993 $ 227,736 
Wholesale 19,532 20,087 47,319 33,118 

Consolidated $ 223,733 $ 154,850 $ 443,312 $ 260,854 
Segment gross profit (loss)

Retail $ 12,506 $ 15,978 $ 23,433 $ 23,215 
Wholesale (628) 353 (768) 481 

Consolidated $ 11,878 $ 16,331 $ 22,665 $ 23,696 
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The reconciliation between reportable segment gross profit to net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to common stockholders is as follows (in
thousands):

 
Three Months Ended

 June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
 2022 2021 2022 2021
Segment gross profit $ 11,878 $ 16,331 $ 22,665 $ 23,696 
Selling, general and administrative expenses (58,744) (48,143) (122,281) (98,378)
Depreciation and amortization (2,459) (1,561) (4,139) (2,662)
Change in fair value of financial instruments — 3,470 — 5,624 
Interest and other expense, net (2,846) (1,758) (5,424) (2,696)
Net loss before income taxes $ (52,171) $ (31,661) $ (109,179) $ (74,416)

14. NET LOSS PER SHARE

The following table sets forth the computation of net loss and comprehensive loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted:

 
Three Months Ended

 June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts) 2022 2021 2022 2021
Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to common stockholders $ (52,198) $ (31,661) $ (109,247) $ (74,416)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding used to compute net

loss per share attributable to common stockholders, basic and
diluted 80,952,782 78,046,020 79,902,644 78,000,870 

Net loss and comprehensive loss per share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted $ (0.64) $ (0.41) $ (1.37) $ (0.95)

The following potentially dilutive shares were not included in the calculation of diluted shares outstanding for the periods presented as the effect would
have been anti-dilutive:

 As of June 30,
 2022 2021
Escrow Shares 3,000,109 6,000,218 
Convertible Notes 17,798,340 17,798,340 
Stock options 1,491,972 1,889,585 
Restricted stock units 8,888,081 8,051,322 
Contingently repurchasable early exercise shares 32,360 100,893 
Total 31,210,862 33,840,358 

15. INCOME TAXES

The Company recorded a provision for income taxes of $27 thousand and zero during the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and
recorded $68 thousand and zero during the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Company continues to maintain a full valuation
allowance for its net U.S. federal and state deferred tax assets.
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16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Project Focus Restructuring Plan

On July 22, 2022, the Company's Board of Directors approved the implementation of Project Focus, a restructuring plan designed to position the
Company for long-term profitable growth by prioritizing unit economics, reducing operating expenses and maximizing liquidity (“Project Focus”).

In connection with the implementation of the Project Focus, we expect to incur total cash charges of approximately $2.4 million, consisting primarily of
severance and other related personnel reduction costs. Additionally, we expect to recognize approximately $11.5 million to $14.5 million of non-cash
lease impairment and other charges related to closing physical locations in the third and fourth fiscal quarters of 2022. The charges that the Company
expects to incur are subject to a number of assumptions, and actual expenses may differ materially from the estimates disclosed above.

CEO Transition

On August 9, 2022, the Company announced that Jeffrey Clementz will succeed George Arison, our founder, as the Company's Chief Executive Officer.
Mr. Arison will continue to serve in his capacity as Chairman of the Board. Mr. Clementz previously served as our President since September 2021. The
Company has entered into a new employment agreement with Mr. Clementz in connection with his appointment as Chief Executive Officer.

CarLotz Merger

In August 2022, the Company announced the Agreement and Plan of Merger between the Company and CarLotz, Inc. (the “CarLotz Merger”). The
Carlotz Merger is expected to close in the fourth quarter of 2022, contingent upon the resolution of certain conditions to closing.

At closing, each outstanding share of CarLotz Class A common stock will be converted into the right to receive a number of shares of Shift common
stock as determined by the Exchange Ratio. The “Exchange Ratio” will be adjusted, immediately prior to closing, to a ratio equal to (i) the product of (A)
the number of issued and outstanding shares of Shift common stock immediately prior to the closing and (B) 99.99%, divided by (ii) the number of shares
of CarLotz common stock outstanding immediately prior to the closing expressed on a fully-diluted and as-converted to CarLotz common stock basis.
The determination of the Exchange Ratio is subject to additional terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement and Plan of Merger.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following management’s discussion and analysis together with our condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes
included under Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and Part II, Item 8 of our Annual Report of Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2021. This discussion contains forward-looking statements about Shift’s business, operations and industry that involve risks and uncertainties, such as
statements regarding Shift’s plans, objectives, expectations and intentions. Shift’s future results and financial condition may differ materially from those currently
anticipated by Shift as a result of the factors described in the sections entitled “Risk Factors” and “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements.”
Throughout this section, unless otherwise noted “we”, “us”, “our” and the “Company” refer to Shift and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Insurance Acquisition Corp. Merger

On October 13, 2020, Insurance Acquisition Corp. (“IAC”), an entity listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market under the trade symbol “INSU”, acquired Shift
Platform, Inc., formerly known as Shift Technologies, Inc. (“Legacy Shift”), by the merger of IAC Merger Sub, Inc., a direct wholly owned subsidiary of IAC,
with and into Legacy Shift, with Legacy Shift continuing as the surviving entity and a wholly owned subsidiary of IAC (the “Merger”). The public company
resulting from the merger was renamed Shift Technologies, Inc., which we refer to as Shift, we, us, our, SFT, or the Company. Upon the consummation of the
Merger, Shift received approximately $300.9 million, net of fees and expenses. For financial reporting purposes IAC was treated as the “acquired” company and
Legacy Shift was treated as the accounting acquirer.

Overview

Shift is a leading end-to-end ecommerce platform transforming the used car industry with a technology-driven, hassle-free customer experience.

Shift’s mission is to make car purchase and ownership simple — to make buying or selling a used car fun, fair, and accessible to everyone. Shift provides
comprehensive, technology-driven solutions throughout the car ownership lifecycle:

• finding the right car,

• a seamless digitally-driven purchase transaction including financing and vehicle protection products,

• an efficient, fully-digital trade-in/sale transaction,

• and a vision to provide high-value support services during car ownership.

Each of these steps is powered by Shift’s software solutions, mobile transactions platform, and scalable logistics, combined with the Company’s
centralized inspection, reconditioning and storage centers, called hubs.

Recent Events

Project Focus Restructuring Plan

On August 9, 2022, the Company announced the implementation of Project Focus, a restructuring plan designed to position the Company for long-term
profitable growth by prioritizing unit economics, reducing our operating expenses and maximizing liquidity (“Project Focus”, the “Plan”). The primary elements
of the Plan are as follows:

• Optimizing unit economics and GPU, by

◦ Streamlining all sales through Shift’s most profitable online checkout channel, which allows consumers to purchase a vehicle entirely online,
and eliminating test drives

◦ rebalancing inventory mix and assortment to favor Value vehicles, which Shift defines as older than 8 years or over 80,000 miles

• Consolidating Shift’s physical operations to three West Coast hubs in Los Angeles, Oakland, and Portland to efficiently support our new, delivery-
centric fulfillment model, and closing seven existing hubs

31



Table of Contents

• Restructuring our workforce around our reduced physical footprint and more-efficient fulfillment model, eliminating approximately 650 positions or
60% of our workforce

• Undertaking additional efforts to reduce spending on overhead

We expect the reduction in force to be completed in the third and fourth quarters of 2022 and the remaining aspects of Plan to be implemented by the end
of 2022.

In connection with the implementation of the Project Focus, we expect to incur total cash charges of approximately $2.4, consisting primarily of
severance and other related personnel reduction costs. Additionally, we expect to recognize approximately $11.5 to $14.5 million of non-cash lease impairment
and other charges related to closing physical locations in the third fiscal quarter of 2022.

The foregoing estimates are based upon current assumptions and expectations but are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties. Accordingly,
we may not be able to fully realize the cost savings and benefits initially anticipated from the Plan, and the expected costs may be greater than expected. See Part
II, Item 1A of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q under the heading “Risk Factors— Risks Related to Our Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” for
more information.

CEO Transition

On August 9, 2022, the Company announced that Jeffrey Clementz will succeed George Arison, our co-founder, as the Company's Chief Executive
Officer. Mr. Arison will continue to serve in his capacity as Chairman of the Board of Directors. Mr. Clementz previously served as our President since
September 2021. The Company has entered into a new employment agreement with Mr. Clementz in connection with his appointment as Chief Executive
Officer.
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Business Description

Launched in 2014, Shift operates vehicle inventory inspection, reconditioning and storage centers. For the three months ended June 30, 2022, the
Company had $223.7 million in revenue, an increase of 44% compared to $154.9 million of revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2021. For the six
months ended June 30, 2022, the Company had $443.3 million in revenue, an increase of 70% compared to $260.9 million of revenue for the six months ended
June 30, 2021. By targeting urban, densely populated markets, Shift has used direct-to-consumer digital marketing and a responsive ecommerce sales approach
to grow its market penetration.

Shift’s differentiated strategy offers a wide variety of vehicles across the entire spectrum of model, price, age, and mileage to ensure that Shift has the
right car for buyers regardless of interest, need, budget, or credit.

For all ecommerce buyers, Shift offers a full suite of options to consumers to finance and protect their vehicle through our mobile point-of-sale solution.
Through our platform, we connect customers to various lending partners for a completely digital end-to-end process for financing and service products. A
customer can also complete a short online prequalification form and immediately see a filtered view of cars that meet their budget based on the financing options
for which they are likely to be able to qualify. Customers can also get approved for financing before they select a car, making it much more likely that the
customer will purchase a car from us.

Shift focuses on unit economics driven by direct vehicle acquisition channels, optimized inventory mix and ancillary product offerings, combined with
streamlined inventory onboarding, controlled fulfillment costs, and centralized software. For the three months ended June 30, 2022, Shift sourced 95% of its
inventory from consumer-sellers and partners driving improved margins and customer acquisition cost. Our data-driven vehicle evaluations help ensure
acquisition of the right inventory at the right price to reduce days to sale. We believe that a differentiated ability to purchase vehicles directly from consumer-
sellers provides Shift access to a deep pool of scarce, highly desirable inventory.

Sellers are able to go to Shift.com, submit information on their car, and get a quote instantly. Shift uses a proprietary algorithm for pricing that utilizes
current market information about market conditions, demand and supply, and car option data, among other factors. Using proprietary pricing and Shift-built
mobile diagnostic tools, Shift provides an immediate quote for a customer’s trade-in vehicle, and will schedule an on-demand evaluation at the customer’s
location by a member of Shift’s staff. Shift provides selling customers with information on market rates and, when a customer is ready to sell their car, we can
digitally initiate e-contracting and an ACH transfer and conveniently take the car on the seller’s behalf so the seller doesn’t even have to leave his or her home to
sell their car.

Over time, we intend to expand our machine learning-enabled recommendation engine to better help customers find the cars best suited to them.
Customer response to the Shift experience is extremely positive, resulting in a rating of 4.4 out of 5 stars on Trustpilot as of July 2022, compared to a weighted
average review of 2.3 out of 5 stars for our two largest ecommerce peers. These positive experiences are expected to allow Shift to serve customers over the
entire lifecycle of vehicle ownership and retain customers for repeat sales and purchases. By continuing to invest in services that benefit the customer throughout
the ownership phase of the lifecycle, we will continue to establish a long-term customer base that will return for future transactions.
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Revenue Model

Shift’s two-sided model generates value from both the purchase and sale of vehicles along with financing and vehicle protection products. We acquire cars
directly from consumers, partners, and other sources and sell vehicles through our ecommerce platform directly to consumers in a seamless end-to-end process.
This model captures value from the difference in the price at which the car is acquired and sold, as well as through fees on the sale of ancillary products such as
financing and vehicle protection products, also referred to as finance and insurance (“F&I”), and services. If a car that we purchase does not meet our standards
for retail sale, we generate revenue by selling through wholesale channels. These vehicles are primarily acquired from customers who trade-in their existing
vehicles in connection with a purchase from us. Our revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, was $223.7 million and $154.9 million,
respectively. Our revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, was $443.3 million and $260.9 million, respectively.

Inventory Sourcing

We source the majority of our vehicles directly from consumers and partners who use the Shift platform to resell trade-in and other vehicles. These
channels provide scarce and desirable local inventory of used cars of greater quality than those typically found at auction. In addition to those primary channels,
we supplement our vehicle acquisitions with purchases from auto auctions, as well as some vehicles sourced locally through the trade-in program of an original
equipment manufacturer (“OEM”).

Proprietary machine learning-enabled software inputs vast quantities of data across both the supply and demand sides to optimize our vehicle acquisition
strategy. As we accumulate data, we expect to improve the performance of our model to optimize our vehicle selection and disposal.

Vehicle Reconditioning

All of the cars Shift sells undergo a rigorous 150+ point mechanical inspection and reconditioning process at one of our regional reconditioning facilities
(or at a third-party partner when additional capacity is needed, such as during the establishment of a new hub location) to help ensure that they’re safe, reliable,
up to cosmetic standards, and comfortable. We have created two classifications of inventory for reconditioning — Value and Certified — to optimize the level of
reconditioning for each vehicle classification. This allows us to efficiently provide each customer with the greatest value through a tailored reconditioning
approach. Value cars are typically sold at a lower price point and are sought after by consumers who have different expectations and tolerances for cosmetic
reconditioning standards — therefore, we focus on mechanical and safety issues for these vehicles, with less emphasis on cosmetic repair, in order to optimize
reconditioning costs. This operational flexibility in our reconditioning process improves our ability to grow profitably and is a primary factor in our decision to
conduct reconditioning in-house.

Logistics Network

The primary components of our logistics network consists of intra-city Shift personnel and inter-city third-party carriers. Shift personnel are able to
transport vehicles to and from customers, while providing a customer friendly white glove experience, including delivery and disposal. This provides the benefit
of a seamless experience as well as an on-site sales support agent to guide the customer through the process. Our agreements with long distance haulers allow us
to combine the nodes in our network and deliver vehicles between cities. The Company has also recently invested in in-house long-distance hauling capabilities.
Strategically, this provides customers with a broad set of inventory and a great speed of delivery.

Financing and Vehicle Protection Products

We generate revenue by earning no obligation referral fees for selling ancillary products to customers that purchase vehicles through the Shift platform.
Since we earn fees for the F&I products we sell, our gross profit on these items is equal to the revenue we generate. Our current offering consists of financing
from third-party lenders, guaranteed asset protection (“GAP”) waiver, vehicle protection plans and vehicle service contracts. We plan to offer additional third-
party products to provide a wider product offering to customers and expect these products to contribute to reaching our revenue and profitability targets.
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Factors Affecting our Business Performance

Various trends and other factors have affected and may continue to affect our business, financial condition and operating results, including:

Shift Marketplace Launch

Late in the second quarter of 2022, we soft launched our Shift Marketplace powered by Fair (the "Marketplace"). Customers in the greater Los Angeles
area are able to shop inventory from both Shift's first-party owned vehicles and third-party dealer partners. While still in the very early stages, we believe the
Marketplace business will be a significant contributor to our future growth.

Deeper Market Penetration Within Our Existing Markets

We believe that there remains a substantial opportunity to capture additional market share within our existing service areas. We’ve proven our ability to
command a strong market share through effective marketing channels, as demonstrated by our current market share in our most established cities.

Improvements in Technology Platform

We are constantly investing in our technology platform to improve both customer experience and our business performance. We regularly implement
changes to our software to help customers find the right car for them, while the machine learning component of our inventory and pricing model ensures we get
the right cars at the right price. As our algorithms evolve, we are able to better monetize our inventory of vehicles through better pricing, while simultaneously
customers are much more likely to purchase a car on our website, thus driving higher demand and sales volume.

Improvements in Reconditioning Processes

We learned early on from our experience in the used car sales business that to be a reliable used car resource with desirable inventory for all customer
types, we needed to control our own reconditioning processes. Our reconditioning program has constantly improved over the course of our history, and we are
happy with what we have achieved. Each unit of our inventory is reconditioned with a focus on safety first, while optimizing for repairs that will have the
highest return on investment (“ROI”). We believe that our network of reconditioning centers and connecting logistics routes have excess capacity, which we plan
to utilize as we increase retail sales volumes. Increasing capacity utilization will positively affect gross profit per unit by reducing per unit overhead costs.
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Growth in Other Revenue from Existing Revenue Streams

We have made great strides over the past two years developing our “other revenue” streams, which comprise the financing and vehicle protection products
that we can offer on our digital financing platform, and other ancillary products. We have invested in the technology, as well as the sales team, to increase the
likelihood that consumers will purchase ancillary products in connection with the sale of a vehicle, and we see more opportunity for additional revenue within
our existing channels purely from further expansion of our attach rates for our entire financing and vehicle protection product suite.

Growth in Other Revenue from Expansion of Product Offerings

We see great opportunity to further expand our other revenue streams through additional product offerings beyond the existing offerings on our platform.
These incremental revenue streams will come in the form of on-boarding new lending partners to our existing loan program, as well as introducing entirely new
financing and vehicle protection products to offer our customers. We intend to continue to grow this business segment to service every addressable need of our
customers during the vehicle purchase process.

Seasonality

We expect our quarterly results of operations, including our revenue, gross profit, profitability, if any, and cash flow to vary significantly in the future,
based in part on, among other things, consumers’ car buying patterns. We have typically experienced higher revenue growth rates in the second and third
quarters of the calendar year than in each of the first or fourth quarters of the calendar year. We believe these results are due to seasonal buying patterns driven in
part by the timing of income tax refunds, which we believe are an important source of car buyer down payments on used vehicle purchases. We recognize that in
the future our revenues may be affected by these seasonal trends (including any disruptions to normal seasonal trends arising from the COVID-19 pandemic), as
well as cyclical trends affecting the overall economy, specifically the automotive retail industry.
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Impact of COVID-19

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared a global pandemic related to the rapidly growing outbreak of a novel strain of coronavirus known
as COVID-19, and in the following weeks, shelter-in-place ordinances were put into effect in regions where Shift operates. We saw a slowing of vehicle sales
immediately following the shelter-in-place ordinances in March; however, within five weeks, we were back near our pre-COVID-19 weekly sales volumes.
Although the ultimate impacts of COVID-19 remain uncertain, a 2020 survey found that 46% of U.S. adults surveyed plan to use their cars more often and
public transportation less often in the future. Additionally, the pandemic has accelerated trends of online adoption more broadly. We believe that this global
pandemic will push people to look to alternative means of personal transportation, and our product is well suited to provide customers with a safe, clean means
of transportation, through our contactless purchase and delivery processes. Therefore, while it remains possible that sustained or deepened impact on consumer
demand resulting from COVID-19 or the related economic recession could negatively impact Shift’s performance, we believe that Shift is well positioned to
weather the pandemic. In 2021 and 2022, pandemic-related economic stimulus and constraints in the supply of new and used vehicles have increased acquisition
cost, demand and pricing for our products, while labor shortages have abated since the initial pandemic lockdowns.

Ultimately, the magnitude and duration of the impact to Shift’s operations is impossible to predict due to:

• uncertainties regarding the duration of the COVID-19 pandemic and how long related disruptions will continue;

• the impact of governmental orders and regulations that have been, and may in the future be, imposed;

• the impact of COVID-19 on wholesale auctions, state DMV titling and registration services and other third parties on which we rely;

• uncertainties related to the impact of COVID-19 variants and government actions that that may be taken in response;

• uncertainties as to the impact of vaccination campaigns underway in key markets; and

• potential deterioration of economic conditions in the United States, which could have an adverse impact on discretionary consumer spending.

We will continue to monitor and assess the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our business and our results of operations and financial condition as the
pandemic continues to evolve.
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Key Operating Metrics

We regularly review a number of metrics, including the following key metrics, to evaluate our business, measure our progress and make strategic
decisions. Our key operating metrics measure the key drivers of our growth, including opening new hubs, increasing our brand awareness through unique site
visitors and continuing to offer a full spectrum of used vehicles to service all types of customers.

Ecommerce Units Sold

We define ecommerce units sold as the number of vehicles sold to customers in a given period, net of returns. We currently have a seven-day, 200 mile
return policy. The number of ecommerce units sold is the primary driver of our revenues and, indirectly, gross profit, since ecommerce unit sales enable multiple
complementary revenue streams, including all financing and protection products. We view ecommerce units sold as a key measure of our growth, as growth in
this metric is an indicator of our ability to successfully scale our operations while maintaining product integrity and customer satisfaction.

Wholesale Units Sold

We define wholesale units sold as the number of vehicles sold through wholesale channels in a given period. While wholesale units are not the primary
driver of revenue or gross profit, wholesale is a valuable channel as it allows us to be able to purchase vehicles regardless of condition, which is important for
the purpose of accepting a trade-in from a customer making a vehicle purchase from us, and as an online destination for consumers to sell their cars even if not
selling us a car that meets our retail standards.

Ecommerce Average Sale Price

We define ecommerce average sale price (“ASP”) as the average price paid by a customer for an ecommerce vehicle, calculated as ecommerce revenue
divided by ecommerce units. Ecommerce average sale price helps us gauge market demand in real-time and allows us to maintain a range of inventory that most
accurately reflects the overall price spectrum of used vehicle sales in the market. We believe this metric provides transparency and is comparable to our peers.

Wholesale Average Sale Price

We define wholesale average sale price as the average price paid by a customer for a wholesale vehicle, calculated as wholesale revenue divided by
wholesale units. We believe this metric provides transparency and is comparable to our peers.

Gross Profit per Unit

We define gross profit per unit as the gross profit for ecommerce, other, and wholesale, each of which divided by the total number of ecommerce units
sold in the period. We calculate gross profit as the revenue from vehicle sales and services less the costs associated with acquiring and reconditioning the vehicle
prior to sale. Gross profit per unit is primarily driven by ecommerce vehicle revenue, which generates additional revenue through attachment of our financing
and protection products, and gross profit generated from wholesale vehicle sales. We present gross profit per unit from our three revenues streams as Ecommerce
gross profit per unit, Wholesale gross profit per unit and Other gross profit per unit.

Average Monthly Unique Visitors

We define a monthly unique visitor as an individual who has visited our website within a calendar month, based on data collected on our website. We
calculate average monthly unique visitors as the sum of monthly unique visitors in a given period, divided by the number of months in that period. To classify
whether a visitor is “unique”, we dedupe (a technique for eliminating duplicate copies of repeating data) each visitor based on email address and phone number,
if available, and if not, we use the anonymous ID which lives in each user’s internet cookies. This practice ensures that we do not double-count individuals who
visit our website multiple times within a month. We view average monthly unique visitors as a key indicator of the strength of our brand, the effectiveness of our
advertising and merchandising campaigns and consumer awareness.

Average Days to Sale

We define average days to sale as the number of days between Shift’s acquisition of a vehicle and sale of that vehicle to a customer, averaged across all
ecommerce units sold in a period. We view average days to sale as a useful metric in understanding the health of our inventory.
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Ecommerce Vehicles Available for Sale

We define ecommerce vehicles available for sale as the number of ecommerce vehicles in inventory on the last day of a given reporting period. Until we
reach an optimal pooled inventory level, we view ecommerce vehicles available for sale as a key measure of our growth. Growth in ecommerce vehicles
available for sale increases the selection of vehicles available to consumers, which we believe will allow us to increase the number of vehicles we sell.
Moreover, growth in ecommerce vehicles available for sale is an indicator of our ability to scale our vehicle purchasing, inspection and reconditioning
operations.
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Results of Operations

The following table presents our revenue, gross profit, and unit sales information by channel for the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
 2022 2021 Change 2022 2021 Change
 ($ in thousands, except per unit metrics)
Revenue:    
Ecommerce vehicle revenue, net $ 194,981 $ 129,688 50.3 % $ 378,062 $ 218,642 72.9 %
Other revenue, net 9,220 5,075 81.7 % 17,931 9,094 97.2 %
Wholesale vehicle revenue 19,532 20,087 (2.8)% 47,319 33,118 42.9 %
Total revenue $ 223,733 $ 154,850 44.5 % $ 443,312 $ 260,854 69.9 %

Cost of sales:    
Ecommerce vehicle cost of sales $ 191,695 $ 118,785 61.4 % $ 372,560 $ 204,521 82.2 %
Wholesale vehicle cost of sales 20,160 19,734 2.2 % 48,087 32,637 47.3 %
Total cost of sales $ 211,855 $ 138,519 52.9 % $ 420,647 $ 237,158 77.4 %

Gross profit:    
Ecommerce vehicle gross profit $ 3,286 $ 10,903 (69.9)% $ 5,502 $ 14,121 (61.0)%
Other gross profit 9,220 5,075 81.7 % 17,931 9,094 97.2 %
Wholesale vehicle gross profit (loss) (628) 353 (277.9)% (768) 481 (259.7)%
Total gross profit $ 11,878 $ 16,331 (27.3)% $ 22,665 $ 23,696 (4.4)%

Unit sales information:    
Ecommerce vehicle unit sales 6,872 5,871 17.0 % 13,586 10,323 31.6 %
Wholesale vehicle unit sales 1,161 1,944 (40.3)% 3,136 3,471 (9.7)%

Average selling prices per unit (“ASP”):    
Ecommerce vehicles $ 28,373 $ 22,090 28.4 % $ 27,827 $ 21,180 31.4 %
Wholesale vehicles $ 16,823 $ 10,333 62.8 % $ 15,089 $ 9,541 58.1 %

Gross profit per unit :    
Ecommerce gross profit per unit $ 478 $ 1,857 (74.3)% $ 405 $ 1,368 (70.4)%
Other gross profit per unit 1,342 864 55.3 % 1,320 881 49.8 %
Wholesale gross profit (loss) per unit (91) 60 (251.7)% (57) 47 (221.3)%
Total gross profit per unit $ 1,729 $ 2,781 (37.8)% $ 1,668 $ 2,296 (27.4)%

Non-financial metrics
Average monthly unique visitors 833,320 563,497 47.9 % 828,088 636,453 30.1 %
Average days to sale 63 53 18.9 % 60 50 20.0 %
Ecommerce vehicles available for sale 5,359 5,200 3.1 % 5,359 5,200 3.1 %

(1)
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We present operating results down to gross profit from three distinct revenue channels:

Ecommerce Vehicles: The ecommerce channel within our Retail segment represents sales of used vehicles directly to our customers through our website.

Other: The other channel within our Retail segment represents fees earned on sales of value-added products associated with the sale of ecommerce
vehicles.

Wholesale Vehicles: The Wholesale channel is the only component of our Wholesale segment and represents sales of used vehicles through wholesale
auctions.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

Ecommerce Vehicle Revenue, Net

Ecommerce vehicle revenue increased by $65.3 million, or 50.3%, to $195.0 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, from $129.7 million in
the comparable period in 2021. This increase was partly driven by an increase in ecommerce unit sales, as we sold 6,872 ecommerce vehicles in the three
months ended June 30, 2022, compared to 5,871 ecommerce vehicles in the three months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in unit sales was driven by
increased market penetration in our existing markets and by increased inventory units available for sale. The increase in sellable inventory levels was partly due
to investments that increased our reconditioning throughput.

The increase in ecommerce vehicle revenue was also partly due to an increase in ecommerce ASP, which was $28,373 for the three months ended June
30, 2022, compared to $22,090 for the three months ended June 30, 2021. This increase in ecommerce ASP was primarily a reflection of increased demand for
used vehicles coupled with lower-than-average inventory levels across the domestic used automotive market as a whole.

Other Revenue, Net

Other revenue increased by $4.1 million, or 81.7%, to $9.2 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, from $5.1 million in the comparable
period in 2021. This increase was primarily due to strategic investments to enhance and expand our ancillary product offerings to better monetize our unit sales.

Wholesale Vehicle Revenue

Wholesale vehicle revenue decreased by $0.6 million, or 2.8%, to $19.5 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, from $20.1 million in the
comparable period in 2021. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in wholesale unit sales as we sold 1,161 wholesale vehicles in the three months ended
June 30, 2022, compared to 1,944 wholesale vehicles in the three months ended June 30, 2021. This decrease in wholesale vehicle revenue was offset by a
62.8% increase in ASP driven by favorable conditions in the wholesale auto market.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales increased by $73.3 million, or 52.9%, to $211.9 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, from $138.5 million in the comparable
period in 2021. The increase was primarily due to an increase in unit sales as we sold 8,033 total vehicles in the three months ended June 30, 2022, compared to
7,815 total vehicles in the three months ended June 30, 2021. The remainder of the increase is due to increased buying and selling prices in the used auto market
as a whole, caused by constrained supplies of new and used vehicles.
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Ecommerce Vehicle Gross Profit

Ecommerce vehicle gross profit decreased by $7.6 million, or 69.9%, to $3.3 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, from $10.9 million in
the comparable period in 2021. The decrease was primarily driven by a decrease in ecommerce gross profit per unit, which shrank to $478 per unit for the three
months ended June 30, 2022, from $1,857 per unit in the comparable period in 2021. This decrease in ecommerce gross profit per unit was largely driven by
atypical vehicle appreciation witnessed in the comparable period of 2021.

The decrease in ecommerce vehicle gross profit was offset by an increase in ecommerce units sold, as described in “Ecommerce Vehicle Revenue, Net”
above. This decrease in ecommerce gross profit per unit was largely driven by atypical vehicle appreciation witnessed in the comparable period. Ecommerce
vehicle gross profit is expected to recover as cohorts of older inventory acquired at higher prices (lower gross profit) are sold through and as our mix of vehicles
shifts towards a more balanced ratio of Core and Value vehicles. Shift defines Value vehicles as being over eight years old or 80,000 miles.

Other Gross Profit

Other gross profit increased by $4.1 million, or 81.7%, to $9.2 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, from $5.1 million in the comparable
period in 2021. The increase was primarily driven by an increase in ecommerce units sold, as described in “Ecommerce Vehicle Revenue, Net” above. The
increase in other gross profit was also partly due to an increase in other gross profit per unit to $1,342 during the three months ended June 30, 2022, from $864
per unit in the comparable period in 2021. Other revenue consists of 100% gross margin products for which gross profit equals revenue. Therefore, changes in
other gross profit and the associated drivers are identical to changes in other revenue and the associated drivers.

Wholesale Vehicle Gross Profit

Wholesale vehicle gross profit decreased by $1.0 million, or 277.9%, to $(0.6) million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, from $0.4 million in
the comparable period in 2021. The decrease was primarily driven by a decrease in wholesale gross profit per unit, which shrank to $(91) per unit for the three
months ended June 30, 2022, from $60 in the comparable period in 2021. The decrease was primarily due to atypical vehicle appreciation in 2021 due to more
severe supply constraints and more favorable economic conditions; as well as a temporary reduction in our acquisition of direct-to-wholesale vehicles as we
refine our pricing within this segment of our business.

Components of SG&A

Three Months Ended June 30,
 2022 2021 Change
 ($ in thousands)
Compensation and benefits $ 25,985 $ 23,778 9.3 %

as a % of revenue 11.6 % 15.4 %
Marketing expenses 10,457 10,913 (4.2)%

as a % of revenue 4.7 % 7.0 %
Other costs 22,302 13,452 65.8 %

as a % of revenue 10.0 % 8.7 %
Total selling, general and administrative expenses $ 58,744 $ 48,143 22.0 %

as a % of revenue 26.3 % 31.1 %

____________

(1) Compensation and benefits includes all payroll and related costs, including benefits, payroll taxes and equity-based compensation, except those related to preparing vehicles
for sale, which are included in cost of sales, and those related to the development of software products for internal use, which are capitalized to software and amortized over
the estimated useful lives of the related assets. Certain reclassifications have been made to the comparable period to conform to the current presentation. Specifically,
$1.2 million of contractor costs were reclassified from other costs to compensation and benefits, and $84 thousand of public relations costs were reclassified from marketing
expenses to other costs.

(2) Other costs include all other selling, general and administrative expenses such as hub operating costs, vehicle shipping costs for internal purposes, corporate occupancy,
professional services, registration and licensing, and IT expenses.

(1)

(2)
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Selling, general and administrative expenses increased by $10.6 million, or 22.0%, to $58.7 million during the three months ended June 30, 2022, from
$48.1 million in the comparable period in 2021. The increase was partly due to an increase in compensation costs of $2.2 million, driven by the increase in
average headcount from 930 to 1,198. Lastly, other costs increased by $8.8 million due primarily to increased selling costs in support of revenue growth.

Selling, general and administrative expenses have decreased as a percentage of revenue from 31.1% to 26.3% as the Company increases in scale and
begins to achieve operating leverage.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

Ecommerce Vehicle Revenue, Net

Ecommerce vehicle revenue increased by $159.4 million, or 72.9%, to $378.1 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022, from $218.6 million in
the comparable period in 2021. This increase was partly driven by an increase in ecommerce unit sales, as we sold 13,586 ecommerce vehicles in the six months
ended June 30, 2022, compared to 10,323 ecommerce vehicles in the six months ended June 30, 2021. The increase in unit sales was driven by increased market
penetration in our existing markets and by increased inventory units available for sale. The increase in sellable inventory levels was partly due to investments
that increased our reconditioning throughput.

The increase in ecommerce vehicle revenue was also partly due to an increase in ecommerce ASP, which was $27,827 for the six months ended June 30,
2022, compared to $21,180 for the six months ended June 30, 2021. This increase in ecommerce ASP was primarily a reflection of increased demand for used
vehicles coupled with lower-than-average inventory levels across the auto market as a whole.

Other Revenue, Net

Other revenue increased by $8.8 million, or 97.2%, to $17.9 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022, from $9.1 million in the comparable
period in 2021. This increase was primarily due to strategic investments to enhance and expand our ancillary product offerings to better monetize our unit sales.

Wholesale Vehicle Revenue

Wholesale vehicle revenue increased by $14.2 million, or 42.9%, to $47.3 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022, from $33.1 million in the
comparable period in 2021. This increase in wholesale vehicle revenue was primarily due to a 58.1% increase in ASP driven by favorable conditions in the
wholesale auto market. The increase was partly offset by an decrease in wholesale unit sales as we sold 3,136 wholesale vehicles in the six months ended June
30, 2022, compared to 3,471 wholesale vehicles in the six months ended June 30, 2021.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales increased by $183.5 million, or 77.4%, to $420.6 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022, from $237.2 million in the comparable
period in 2021. The increase was primarily due to an increase in unit sales as we sold 16,722 total vehicles in the six months ended June 30, 2022, compared to
13,794 total vehicles in the six months ended June 30, 2021. The remainder of the increase is due to increased buying and selling prices in the used auto market
as a whole, caused by constrained supplies of new and used vehicles.
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Ecommerce Vehicle Gross Profit

Ecommerce vehicle gross profit decreased by $8.6 million, or 61.0%, to $5.5 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022, from $14.1 million in
the comparable period in 2021. The decrease was primarily driven by a decrease in ecommerce gross profit per unit, which shrank to $405 per unit for the six
months ended June 30, 2022, from $1,368 per unit in the comparable period in 2021.The decrease in ecommerce vehicle gross profit was also offset by an
increase in ecommerce units sold, as described in “Ecommerce Vehicle Revenue, Net” above. This decrease in ecommerce gross profit per unit was largely
driven by atypical vehicle appreciation witnessed in the comparable period of 2021; and, sell-through of inventory acquired in late 2021 during periods of
abnormally high used vehicle pricing, which we sold early in the first quarter of 2022. Ecommerce vehicle gross profit is expected to improve through a more
balanced sales mix of older and newer vehicles as well as through the return of normal depreciation and seasonality cycles.

Other Gross Profit

Other gross profit increased by $8.8 million, or 97.2%, to $17.9 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022, from $9.1 million in the comparable
period in 2021. The increase was primarily driven by an increase in ecommerce units sold, as described in “Ecommerce Vehicle Revenue, Net” above. The
increase in other gross profit was also partly due to the increase in other gross profit per unit to 1,320 during the six months ended June 30, 2022, from $881 per
unit in the comparable period in 2021. Other revenue consists of 100% gross margin products for which gross profit equals revenue. Therefore, changes in other
gross profit and the associated drivers are identical to changes in other revenue and the associated drivers.

Wholesale Vehicle Gross Profit

Wholesale vehicle gross profit decreased by $1.2 million, or 259.7%, to $(0.8) million during the six months ended June 30, 2022, from $0.5 million in
the comparable period in 2021. The decrease was partly due to the decrease in wholesale gross profit per unit, which shrank to $(57) per unit for the six months
ended June 30, 2022, from $47 in the comparable period in 2021. The decrease was primarily due to a combination of unusually low seasonally adjusted prices
in the wholesale market and a reduction in our direct-to-wholesale vehicle acquisitions, which are typically significantly more profitable.

Components of SG&A

Six Months Ended June 30,
 2022 2021 Change
 ($ in thousands)
Compensation and benefits $ 56,499 $ 47,140 19.9 %

as a % of revenue 12.7 % 18.1 %
Marketing expenses 22,366 26,240 (14.8)%

as a % of revenue 5.0 % 10.1 %
Other costs 43,416 24,998 73.7 %

as a % of revenue 9.8 % 9.6 %
Total selling, general and administrative expenses $ 122,281 $ 98,378 24.3 %

as a % of revenue 27.6 % 37.7 %

____________

(1) Compensation and benefits includes all payroll and related costs, including benefits, payroll taxes and equity-based compensation, except those related to preparing vehicles
for sale, which are included in cost of sales, and those related to the development of software products for internal use, which are capitalized to software and amortized over
the estimated useful lives of the related assets. Certain reclassifications have been made to the comparable period to conform to the current presentation. Specifically,
$2.3 million of contractor costs were reclassified from other costs to compensation and benefits, and $149 thousand of public relations costs were reclassified from marketing
expenses to other costs.

(2) Other costs include all other selling, general and administrative expenses such as hub operating costs, vehicle shipping costs for internal purposes, corporate occupancy,
professional services, registration and licensing, and IT expenses.

(1)

(2)
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Selling, general and administrative expenses increased by $23.9 million, or 24.3%, to $122.3 million during the six months ended June 30, 2022, from
$98.4 million in the comparable period in 2021. The increase was partly due to the increase in compensation costs of $9.4 million, driven by the increase in
average headcount from 874 to 1,232. The increase was offset by a decrease in marketing expense of $3.9 million, which resulted from abnormally high
marketing spend in the comparable period caused by overlapping marketing campaigns while the Company transitioned to it current, more efficient brand
marketing strategy. Lastly, other costs increased by $18.4 million due primarily to increased selling costs in support of revenue growth.

Selling, general and administrative expenses have decreased as a percentage of revenue from 37.7% to 27.6% as the Company increases in scale and
begins to achieve operating leverage. The decrease in marketing expense as percentage of revenue is also due to investments in brand marketing increasing the
efficiency of our marketing spend and the transition-related expense in the comparable period discussed above.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Sources of liquidity

Our main source of liquidity is cash generated from financing activities. Cash generated from financing activities through June 30, 2022 primarily
includes proceeds from the Merger and PIPE financing completed in October 2020, issuance of convertible notes and senior unsecured notes, and proceeds from
the Flooring Line of Credit facility with Ally ("Ally FLOC"). Refer to Note 7 - Borrowings and Note 10 - Related Party Transactions in our “Notes to
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements” for additional information.

On May 27, 2021, the Company completed a private offering of its 4.75% Convertible Senior Notes due 2026 (the “Notes”). The aggregate principal
amount of the Notes sold in the offering was $150.0 million. The Notes accrue interest payable semi-annually in arrears at a rate of 4.75% per year. The Notes
will mature on May 15, 2026, unless earlier converted, redeemed or repurchased by the Company. See Note 7 - Borrowings in the “Notes to Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements” for additional details regarding the Notes. The Company used approximately $28.4 million of the net proceeds from the sale
of the Notes to pay the cost of the Capped Call Transactions (see Note 8 - Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)), and is using the remaining proceeds for working
capital and general corporate purposes.

On May 11, 2022, in conjunction with the acquisition of Fair (See Note 2 - Business Combinations), the Company entered into an agreement with SB LL
Holdco, Inc. ("SB LL Holdco") to a sale of $20.0 million aggregate principal amount of 6.00% Senior Unsecured Notes due May 11, 2025 ("Senior Unsecured
Notes").

Since inception, the Company has generated recurring losses which has resulted in an accumulated deficit of $550.0 million as of June 30, 2022. During
the six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company had negative operating cash flows of $98.1 million. In the future, we may attempt to raise additional capital
through the sale of equity securities or through equity-linked or debt financing arrangements. If we raise additional funds by issuing equity or equity-linked
securities, the ownership of our existing stockholders will be diluted. If we raise additional financing by incurring indebtedness, we will be subject to increased
fixed payment obligations and could also be subject to restrictive covenants, such as limitations on our ability to incur additional debt, and other operating
restrictions that could adversely impact our ability to conduct our business. Any future indebtedness we incur may result in terms that could be unfavorable to
equity investors.
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Liquidity and Management's Plan

For the six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company generated negative cash flows from operations of approximately $98.1 million and
$140.9 million, respectively, and generated net losses of approximately $109.2 million and $74.4 million, respectively. As of June 30, 2022, the Company had
unrestricted cash and cash equivalents of $88.5 million and total working capital of $84.5 million. Since inception, the Company has had negative cash flows
and losses from operations which it has funded primarily through issuances of common and preferred stock and through a reverse recapitalization via its merger
with Insurance Acquisition Corp. in October 2020. The Company has historically funded vehicle inventory purchases through its vehicle floorplan facilities (see
Note 7 - Borrowings to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements). In addition, the Company has entered into an "At the Market" (ATM)
facility that allows it to raise capital via the sale of its Class A Common Stock ( see Note 8 - Stockholders' Equity (Deficit) to the accompanying condensed
consolidated financial statements). The Company also continually assesses other opportunities to raise debt or equity capital.

The Company's plan is to raise capital, whether through the ATM or other capital-raising efforts to provide net proceeds which the Company believes will
be sufficient to provide the liquidity necessary to satisfy its obligations over the next twelve months. The Company's ability to raise capital from the ATM
facility may be constrained by the price of and demand for the Company's Class A Common Stock. There can be no assurance that net proceeds from the ATM
will be sufficient, or that the Company will be able to complete its other planned capital raising efforts and raise sufficient additional capital that will provide it
with sufficient liquidity to satisfy its obligations over the next twelve months.

The Company has also begun to implement the Project Focus Restructuring Plan (“Project Focus”, the “Plan”), which is designed to improve the
Company’s liquidity by improving unit economics and reducing selling, general, and administrative expenses. The Plan seeks to achieve these goals by
eliminating less profitable fulfillment channels, consolidating operations into fewer physical locations, and reducing headcount accordingly. Please see Note 16 -
Subsequent Events to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements for additional information.

In August 2022, the Company announced the Agreement and Plan of Merger between the Company and CarLotz, Inc. (the “CarLotz Merger”). The
Merger is expected to close in the fourth quarter of 2022, contingent upon the resolution of customary conditions to closing. The CarLotz Merger is expected to
increase the liquidity available to the combined entity by adding the cash resources of legacy CarLotz to the combined entity and obviating the need for legacy
Carlotz to invest in technologies already developed by Shift. There can be no guarantee that the conditions to closing will be met, or that once closed the
acquisition will provide any of the expected benefits.

In accordance with Accounting Standards Update No. 2014-15, Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern
(Subtopic 205-40), the Company has evaluated whether there are conditions and events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the condensed consolidated financial statements are issued or available to be
issued. Management determined as a result of this evaluation the Company’s losses and negative cash flows from operations since inception, combined with its
current cash and working capital position, raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis that assumes the Company will continue as a going concern which
contemplates the realization of assets and satisfaction of liabilities and commitments in the ordinary course of business. Accordingly, the accompanying
condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.
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Debt obligations

See Note 7 - Borrowings of the “Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements” for information regarding the Company’s debt obligations.

Cash Flows — Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the periods indicated:

Six Months Ended June 30,
 2022 2021
 ($ in thousands)
Cash Flow Data:   

Net cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash used in operating activities $ (98,133) $ (140,879)
Net cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash used in investing activities (23,430) (5,855)
Net cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash provided by financing activities 27,504 150,903 

Operating Activities

For the six months ended June 30, 2022, net cash used in operating activities was $98.1 million, a decrease of $42.7 million from cash used in operating
activities of $140.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021. The change is due to an increase in net loss of $34.8 million, an increase in cash used to pay
accrued expenses of $15.2 million, a decrease in stock-based compensation of $4.5 million, offset by an increase in depreciation and amortization of $2.1
million, an increase in the change in fair value of financial instruments from 2021 of $5.6 million, an increase of $21.1 million in cash provided by collections of
accounts receivable, a decrease in cash used to acquire inventory of $59.4 million, and a decrease in cash used to pay accounts payable of $7.3 million.

Investing Activities

For the six months ended June 30, 2022, net cash used in investing activities of $23.4 million was primarily driven by the purchase of the Marketplace
Assets from Fair Financial Corp. (See Note 2 - Business Combinations of the “Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements”) as well as capitalization
of website and internal-use software costs and purchases of capital equipment.

Financing Activities

For the six months ended June 30, 2022, net cash provided by financing activities was $27.5 million, primarily due to net proceeds from the Senior
Unsecured Notes of $20.0 million and the Flooring Line of Credit of $10.6 million (See Note 7 - Borrowings of the “Notes to Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements”).

Contractual Obligations

As of June 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021, the Company reported a liability for vehicles acquired under OEM program of $4.4 million and $3.6
million, respectively. The Company records inventory received under the arrangement with the OEM equal to the amount of the liability due to the OEM to
acquire such vehicles. The liability due to the OEM provider for such acquired vehicles is equal to the OEM’s original acquisition price.

The Company has various operating leases of real estate and equipment. See Note 11 - Leases to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial
statements for further discussion of the nature and timing of cash obligations due under these leases.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We are not a party to any off-balance sheet arrangements, including guarantee contracts, retained or contingent interests, certain derivative instruments
and variable interest entities that either have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future material effect on our condensed consolidated financial
statements.
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Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

See Part II, Item 7, "Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021. There have
been no material changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates since our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021 except
as described in Note 1 - Description of the Business and Accounting Policies to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements under the
heading "Recently Adopted Accounting Standards."

Business Combination

We account for business combinations using the acquisition method of accounting, which requires all assets acquired and liabilities assumed to be
recorded at their respective fair values at the date of acquisition. Any excess consideration over the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed is
recognized as goodwill. The determination of the acquisition date fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed requires significant estimates and
assumptions, such as, if applicable, forecasted revenue growth rates and operating cash flows, royalty rates, customer attrition rates, obsolescence rates of
developed technology, and discount rates. These estimates are inherently uncertain and subject to refinement. Depending on the nature of the acquired assets, we
use either the income approach or the cost to recreate approach to measure the fair value of these intangible assets. Under the cost to recreate approach, the
company estimates the cost to re-create an equivalent asset based on estimated labor hours, labor cost, other costs as applicable, and appropriate profit margins.
Under the income approach, the Company estimates future cash flows and discounts these cash flows at a rate of return that reflects the Company’s relative risk.
When estimating the significant assumptions to be used in the valuation we include consideration of current industry information, market and economic trends,
historical results of the acquired business and other relevant factors. These significant assumptions are forward-looking and could be affected by future
economic and market conditions. We engage the assistance of valuation specialists in connection with determining fair values of assets acquired and liabilities
assumed in a business combination.

Available Information

Our website is located at www.shift.com, and our investor relations website is located at www.investors.shift.com. Our Annual Reports on Form 10-K,
Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, Current Reports on Form 8-K, our Proxy Statements, and any amendments to these reports, are available through our investor
relations website, free of charge, after we file them with the SEC.

We webcast via our investor relations website our earnings calls and certain events we participate in or host with members of the investment community.
Our investor relations website also provides notifications of news or announcements regarding our financial performance and other items of interest to our
investors, including SEC filings, investor events, press releases, and earnings releases. Further, corporate governance information, including our certificate of
incorporation, bylaws, governance guidelines, board committee charters, and code of conduct, is also available on our investor relations website. The content of
our websites are not incorporated by reference into this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q or in any other report or document we file with the SEC, and any
references to our websites are intended to be inactive textual references only.

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Not applicable to Smaller Reporting Companies.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

1. Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures (Disclosure Controls) within the meaning of Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act. Our Disclosure Controls are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports we
file or submit under the Exchange Act, such as this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods
specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission's rules and forms. Our Disclosure Controls are also designed to ensure that such information is
accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions
regarding required disclosure. In designing and evaluating our Disclosure Controls, management recognized that any controls and procedures, no matter how
well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives, and management necessarily applied its judgment
in evaluating and implementing possible controls and procedures.
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As of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, we evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of our Disclosure
Controls, which was done under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial
Officer. Based on the evaluation of our Disclosure Controls, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of June 30, 2022,
our Disclosure Controls were not effective due to material weaknesses in the Company's internal control over financial reporting as disclosed below.

2. Material Weaknesses

As previously disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021, we identified material weaknesses in our internal
control over financial reporting. The first material weakness relates to lack of a process to demonstrate commitment to attracting, developing, and retaining
competent individuals in alignment with objectives. This material weakness impacted the effectiveness of our control environment, and our entity level controls.
It resulted in the Company not maintaining a complement of personnel with an appropriate level of accounting knowledge, experience and training in the
application of US GAAP commensurate with its financial reporting requirements and the complexity of the Company’s operations and transactions. Remediation
efforts undertaken by the Company in 2021 identified an additional material weakness related to insufficient selection and development of Information
Technology General Controls (ITGCs) to support the achievement of objectives.

A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable
possibility that a material misstatement of our annual or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. These material
weaknesses could result in a misstatement of account balances or disclosures that would result in a material misstatement of our annual or interim consolidated
financial statements that may not be detected.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements or prevent or detect all error and
fraud. Any control system, no matter how well designed and operated, is based upon certain assumptions, and can provide only reasonable, not absolute,
assurance that its objectives will be met. Further, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that misstatements due to error or fraud will not occur
or that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, within the Company have been detected. Projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods
are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures
may deteriorate.

3. Plan to Remediate Material Weaknesses

The Company is devoting significant time, attention, and resources to remediating the above material weaknesses. The Company has executed or
continues to execute the following steps intended to remediate the material weaknesses described above and strengthen our internal control:

• The Company hired experienced finance and accounting executives in the positions of Chief Financial Officer, Chief Accounting Officer,
Director of SEC Reporting, and Director of Internal Audit.

• The Company has invested in increased headcount and training for the accounting function.
• The Company engaged external consultants to assist the Company in designing, implementing, and monitoring an appropriate system of

internal control, including ITGCs.
• The Company is executing several initiatives to strengthen our ITGC environment, including but not limited to:

• Implementing additional training to ensure a clear understanding of risk assessment, controls and monitoring activities related to
automated processes and systems and ITGCs related to financial reporting.

• Implementing improved IT policies, procedures and control activities for key systems which impact our financial reporting.
• Increasing the amount of resources dedicated to monitoring ITGCs related to financial reporting, including addition of personnel with

the appropriate level of knowledge, experience and training to ensure compliance with policies and procedures.

The material weaknesses will not be considered remediated, however, until the accounting executives hired in 2021 have been in their roles for a
sufficient period of time, and we have concluded, through testing, that applicable controls are designed and operating effectively.
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We plan to continue to devote significant time and attention to remediate the above material weaknesses as soon as reasonably practicable. As we
continue to evaluate our controls, we will make the changes described above as well as any others needed to enhance our control environment and remediate the
material weaknesses. We believe these actions will be sufficient to remediate the identified material weaknesses and strengthen our internal control over
financial reporting; however, there can be no guarantee that such remediation will be sufficient. We will continue to evaluate the effectiveness of our controls
and will make any further changes management determines appropriate.

4. Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Except as described above, there were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the quarter ended June 30, 2022,
that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Part II - Other Information

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

The Company may be subject to legal proceedings and claims that arise in the ordinary course of business. Other than the matter discussed below,
Management is not currently aware of any matters that will have a material effect on the financial position, results of operations, or cash flows of the Company.

On May 7, 2021, we were named in a lawsuit filed in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc. v.
Shift Technologies, Inc. 21-cv-04135) by a former financial advisor, Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc. (“Stifel”), claiming that we are required to pay the former
financial advisor certain compensation as a result of the Merger. In addition, the complaint seeks punitive damages as a result of alleged unjust enrichment for
the amount of the benefits allegedly conferred on Shift by Stifel. The Company believes it has meritorious defenses against the claim, and the probable incurred
losses related to the claim are immaterial as of June 30, 2022. Based on such information as is available to us, the range of additional reasonably possible losses
related to the claim does not exceed $4.0 million, excluding any punitive damages which the Company cannot currently estimate. The Company believes the
claim is without merit and intends to defend itself vigorously; however, there can be no assurances that the Company will be successful in its defense.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

There have been no material changes to the risk factors included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021, except
as follows:

The Company’s losses and negative cash flows from operations since inception, combined with its current cash and working capital position, raise
substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Since inception, the Company has generated recurring losses which has resulted in an accumulated deficit of $550.0 million as of June 30, 2022. During
the three months ended June 30, 2022, the Company had negative operating cash flows of $98.1 million. As of June 30, 2022, the Company had unrestricted
cash and cash equivalents of $88.5 million and total working capital of $84.5 million. The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared
under the assumption that we will continue as a going concern for the next twelve months. However, there is substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern.

Our ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon our ability to obtain additional equity or debt financing or generate profitable operations.
Historically we have funded operations through issuances of common and preferred stock and through a reverse recapitalization via our merger with Insurance
Acquisition Corp. in October 2020. We have also historically funded vehicle inventory purchases through our vehicle floorplan facilities. There can be no
assurance that additional financing will be available or will be available on commercially reasonable terms. The inclusion of disclosures expressing substantial
doubt about our ability to continue as a going concern could materially adversely affect our stock price and our ability to raise new capital or enter into strategic
alliances.

Acquisitions such as the Fair acquisition, Joint Ventures and Other Strategic Alliances May Have an Adverse Effect on Our Business; We May Fail to
Realize the Anticipated Benefits of such Transactions

In order to position ourselves to take advantage of growth opportunities, from time to time we may make strategic acquisitions and enter into joint
ventures and other strategic alliances that involve significant risks and uncertainties. For example, during 2022 we completed the acquisition of certain
automotive dealer marketplace assets and all of the issued and outstanding limited liability company interests of Fair Dealer Services, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (collectively, the “Marketplace Assets”), from Fair Financial Corp., a Delaware corporation (“Fair”) and Fair IP, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company, and (for limited purposes) Cayman Project 2 Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of Cayman Islands (“SB LL Holdco”), pursuant
to the terms of the Amended and Restated Purchase Agreement dated May 11, 2022. Risks and uncertainties relating to this transaction and any other
acquisitions, joint ventures and other strategic alliances we may undertake include:

• the difficulty in combining, integrating and managing newly acquired businesses or any businesses of a joint venture or strategic alliance in an
efficient and effective manner;

• the challenges in achieving the objectives, cost savings, synergies and other benefits expected from such transactions;

• the risk of diverting resources and the attention of senior management from the operations of our business;

• additional demands on management related to integration efforts or the increase in the size and scope of our company following an acquisition
or to the complexities of a joint venture or strategic alliance, including challenges of coordinating geographically dispersed organizations and
addressing differences in corporate cultures or management philosophies;

• difficulties in the assimilation and retention of key employees and in maintaining relationships with present and potential customers,
distributors and suppliers;

• the lack of unilateral control over a joint venture or strategic alliance and the risk that joint venture or strategic partners have business goals
and interests that are not aligned with ours, or the failure of a joint venture partner to satisfy its obligations or its bankruptcy or malfeasance;

• costs and expenses associated with any undisclosed or potential liabilities of an acquired business;



• delays, difficulties or unexpected costs in the integration, assimilation, implementation or modification of platforms, systems, functions
(including corporate, administrative, information technology, marketing and distribution functions), technologies, infrastructure, and product
and service offerings of the acquired business, joint venture or strategic alliance, or in the harmonization of standards, controls (including
internal accounting controls), procedures and policies;

• the risk that funding requirements of the acquired business, joint venture or combined company may be significantly greater than anticipated;

• the risks of entering markets in which we have less experience; and

• the risks of disputes concerning indemnities and other obligations that could result in substantial costs.

We may not achieve the anticipated growth, cost savings or other benefits from the Fair acquisition or any other transaction we may undertake without
adversely affecting current revenues and investments in future growth. Moreover, the anticipated growth, cost savings, synergies and other benefits of the Fair
acquisition or any other transaction we may undertake may not be realized fully, or at all, or may take longer to realize than expected. Additionally, we may
inherit legal, regulatory, and other risks of the acquired business, whether known or unknown to us, which may be material to the combined company. Moreover,
uncertainty about the effect of a pending transaction on employees, suppliers and customers may have an adverse effect on us and/or the acquired business,
which uncertainties may impair our or its ability to attract, retain and motivate key personnel, and could cause our or its customers, suppliers and distributors to
seek to change existing business relationships with either of us. In addition, in connection with acquisitions, joint ventures or strategic alliances, we may incur
debt, issue equity securities, assume contingent liabilities or have amortization expenses and write-downs of acquired assets, which could cause our earnings per
share to decline. In addition, companies such as Fair that are private companies at the time of acquisition are not subject to reporting requirements and may not
have accounting personnel specifically employed to review internal controls over financial reporting and other procedures or to ensure compliance with the
requirements of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. Bringing the legacy systems for these businesses into compliance with those requirements and integrating them
into our compliance and accounting systems may cause us to incur substantial additional expense, make some activities more difficult, time-consuming or costly
and increase demand on our systems and resources.

Mergers, acquisitions, joint ventures and strategic alliances are inherently risky and subject to many factors outside of our control, and we cannot be
certain that our previous or future acquisitions, joint ventures and strategic alliances will be successful and will not materially adversely affect our business,
operating results or financial condition. We may not be able to successfully integrate the businesses, products, technologies or personnel that we might acquire in
the future, and any strategic investments we make may not meet our financial or other investment objectives. Any failure to do so could seriously harm our
business, financial condition and results of operations.

Our restructuring and the associated workforce reduction announced in August 2022 may not result in anticipated savings, could result in total costs and
expenses that are greater than expected and could disrupt our business.

In August 2022, we announced a reduction in workforce by approximately 60% in connection with the restructuring of our business to prioritize and focus
on improving unit economics and reducing selling, general and administrative costs. We may not realize, in full or in part, the anticipated benefits, savings and
improvements in our operating structure from our restructuring efforts due to unforeseen difficulties, delays or unexpected costs. If we are unable to realize the
expected operational efficiencies and cost savings from the restructuring, our operating results and financial condition, and cash flows would be adversely
affected. We also cannot guarantee that we will not have to undertake additional workforce reductions or restructuring activities in the future. Furthermore, our
strategic restructuring plan may be disruptive to our operations. For example, our workforce reductions could yield unanticipated consequences, such as attrition
beyond planned staff reductions, increased difficulties in our day-to-day operations and reduced employee morale. If employees who were not affected by the
reduction in force seek alternate employment, this could result in us seeking contract support at unplanned additional expense or harm our productivity. Our
workforce reductions could also harm our ability to attract and retain qualified management and personnel who are critical to our business. Our business,
financial condition and results of operations could be materially and adversely affected by any failure to attract or retain qualified personnel.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS

On May 11, 2022, the Company completed the Fair acquisition and issued an aggregate of 2,066,978 shares of Class A common stock. Such shares were
issued pursuant to an exemption from registration in reliance upon Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act. Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Equity and Asset
Purchase Agreement dated May 11, 2022, the Sellers represented to the Company that they are “accredited investors” as that term is defined in Regulation D of
the Securities Act. Appropriate legends stating that such shares have not been registered under the Securities Act and may not be offered or sold absent
registration or pursuant to an exemption therefrom were affixed to the certificates or book entry statements evidencing such shares. See Note 2 - Business
Combinations to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements for further information.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES

None.

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

None.

50



Table of Contents

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION

None.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description
2.1 Amended and Restated Equity and Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Shift Technologies, Inc., Fair Financial Corp., Fair IP, LLC, and, solely for

purposes of Article IV, Article IX and Article X thereof, Cayman Project 2 Limited (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-
K filed on May 13, 2022). †

2.2 Agreement and Plan of Merger dated August 9, 2022 by and between Shift Technologies, Inc. and CarLotz, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the
Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 9, 2022). †

10.1 Letter Agreement, dated May 11, 2022, by and between Shift Technologies, Inc. and Cayman Project 2 Limited (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to
the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 13, 2022).

10.2 Note Purchase Agreement, dated May 11, 2022, by and between Shift Technologies, Inc., the subsidiaries of Shift Technologies, Inc. as guarantors thereto, and
SB LL Holdco, Inc., as purchaser (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on May 13, 2022). †

10.3 Second Amendment to the Employment Agreement by and between Shift Technologies, Inc. and Jeffrey Clementz (filed herewith)*
10.4 Third Amendment to the Employment Agreement by and between Shift Technologies, Inc. and Jeffrey Clementz (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to

the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 9, 2022).*
10.5 Amended and Restated Retention Bonus Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2022, by and between Shift Technologies, Inc. and Sean Foy (incorporated by

reference to Exhibit 10.1 of the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on June 24, 2022).*
10.6 Retention Bonus Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2022, by and between Shift Technologies, Inc. and Oded Shein (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 of

the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on June 24, 2022).*
10.7 Shift Technologies, Inc. Employment Inducement Plan (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.1 to the Registration Statement on Form S-8 filed on June 30,

2022).
10.8 Form of Time-Based RSU Inducement Award Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 99.2 to the Registration Statement on Form S-8 filed on June

30, 2022).
10.9 Form of Voting and Support Agreement by and among Shift Technologies, Inc., Carlotz, Inc., and certain shareholders of Shift Technologies, Inc. (incorporated

by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 9, 2022). †
10.10 Form of Voting and Support Agreement by and among Shift Technologies, Inc., Carlotz, Inc., and certain shareholders of CarLotz, Inc. (incorporated by

reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 9, 2022). †
31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15(d)-14(a), as adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith)
31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15(d)-14(a), as adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith)
32.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (filed herewith)
101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline

XBRL document
101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document
101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document
101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Labels Linkbase Document
101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

† Schedules and similar attachments have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K. Shift agrees to furnish a supplemental copy of any omitted
schedule or attachment to the SEC upon request.

* Indicates management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
/s/ Oded Shein
Oded Shein
Chief Financial Officer
August 9, 2022
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SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is entered into on May 12,
2022 (the “Amendment Effective Date”) by and among Shift Platform, Inc. (the “Company”) and Jeff Clementz (the “Executive”),
collectively referred to herein as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Employment Agreement dated as of September 27, 2021, as amended on
February 24, 2022 (the “Employment Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Employment Agreement in certain respects.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, the
Company and the Executive, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Special Cash Incentive. Section 3(d)(i) of the Employment Agreement is, as of the Amendment
Effective Date, hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“(i) The Executive shall be eligible to receive a one-time special cash bonus equal to $2,000,000 (the “Special Cash
Incentive”), subject in all respects to the Executive’s employment being in good standing through the applicable
payment date(s) and the Executive’s achievement throughout such period of performance acceptable to the Board (or
the Compensation Committee) in its sole discretion (in consultation with the CEO of the Company). If earned by the
Executive, the Special Cash Incentive shall be payable in installments as follows: (1) $500,000 shall be paid on the
first payroll date that occurs after the First Anniversary (as defined below) and (2) $1,500,000 shall be paid on the first
payroll date that occurs after the Second Anniversary (as defined below). Subject to Section 8(e) below, the Executive
must be employed through the applicable payment date to earn and receive each installment of the Special Cash
Incentive. In the event that the Executive voluntarily resigns employment with the Company without Good Reason
after the First Anniversary but prior to the Second Anniversary, the Executive must return to the Company an amount
equal to the portion of the Special Cash Incentive actually received as of such time (net of any and all taxes) within
thirty (30) days of the Executive’s termination of employment.”

2. Amendment to Special Equity Grants. Sections 3(d)(ii) and 3(d)(iii) of the Employment Agreement are, as of the
Amendment Effective Date, hereby deleted and replaced in their entirety with the following new Section 3(d)(ii) and Section 3(d)(iii):

“(ii) Subject to the Executive’s employment through the applicable grant date, the Executive shall be awarded an
equity grant substantively consistent with the form attached hereto as Exhibit C (the “Special Equity Grant”), which
grant date shall be no later than May 31, 2022.”

(iii) [Reserved].”

3. Amendment to Involuntary Termination Provisions. Section 8 of the Employment Agreement is, as of the Amendment
Effective Date, hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:
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“8. Termination without Cause, Resignation for Good Reason or Change in Control Termination. If the Executive’s
employment is terminated by the Company without Cause (as defined below), other than due to Disability, by the
Executive for Good Reason (as defined below) or the Executive experiences a Change in Control Termination (as
defined below), the provisions of this Section 8 shall apply.

(a) The Company may terminate the Executive’s employment with the Company at any time without Cause
with prior written notice to the Executive and the Executive may resign for Good Reason (as defined below).
(b) Unless the Executive complies with the Release Requirement (as defined below), no other payments or
benefits shall be due under this Agreement to the Executive, but the Executive shall be entitled to any amounts
earned, accrued and owing, but not yet paid under Section 2, any benefits accrued and due in accordance with
the terms of any applicable benefit plans and programs of the Company (the “Accrued Obligations”).
(c) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 8(b), upon termination under Section 8(a) above, subject to the
Release Requirement, and so long as the Executive continues to comply with the provisions of Section 15
below, in addition to the Accrued Obligations, the Executive shall be entitled to receive:

(i) Continuation of the Executive’s Base Salary for eighteen (18) months (the “Severance Term”), at the
rate in effect for the year in which the Executive’s date of termination occurs (but no less than the
amount scheduled to be in effect when a payment is made pursuant to Section 2), which amount shall be
paid in regular payroll installments over the applicable period following the Executive’s termination
date; and
(ii) A prorated Annual Bonus for the year in which the Executive’s termination of employment occurs,
which shall be determined by multiplying the Executive’s Annual Bonus, determined based on actual
performance of Company goals, without negative discretion, and provided that any personal goals shall
be considered to be fulfilled, by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of days during which
the Executive was employed by the Company in the year in which the termination date occurs and the
denominator of which is 365. The prorated Annual Bonus, if any, shall be paid at the same time as
bonuses are paid to other employees of the Company, but not later than March 15 of the fiscal year
following the fiscal year for which it was earned;
(iii) If applicable, any Annual Bonus amount earned in the year prior to Executive’s termination, but not
yet paid in accordance with the Company’s annual bonus plan terms; provided that any such bonus shall
be paid at the same time as bonuses are paid to other employees of the company, but not later than
March 15th of the fiscal year following the fiscal year for which it was earned;
(iv) If applicable, for any termination under Section 8(a) above occurring after the Second Anniversary,
any Special Cash Incentive amount earned (if any) prior to the Executive’s termination (based on the
Executive’s employment through the
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Second Anniversary), but not yet paid in accordance with Section 3(d)(i) above; provided that any such
bonus amount shall be paid not later than March 15th of the fiscal year following the fiscal year for
which it was earned; and
(v) If the Executive timely and properly elects health continuation coverage under the Consolidated
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 (“COBRA”), then continued health (including
hospitalization, medical, dental, vision etc.) insurance coverage substantially similar in all material
respects as the coverage provided to the Company’s then other active senior executives for eighteen
(18) months; provided that the Executive shall pay an amount equal to the amount active employees pay
for such coverage per month as of the date of the Executive’s termination and the period of COBRA
health care continuation coverage provided under section 4980B of the Internal Revenue Code, as
amended and the regulations and guidance promulgated thereunder (the “Code”) shall run concurrently
with the period; provided further that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the amount of any benefits
provided by this Section 8(c)(v) shall be reduced or eliminated to the extent the Executive becomes
entitled to duplicative benefits by virtue of the Executive’s subsequent or other employment. The
Executive acknowledges that the payments pursuant to this Section 8(c)(i)-(v) are taxable and subject to
applicable withholding and payroll taxes.

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 8(b) and subject to (1) the Executive’s employment being in
good standing through his termination date and (2) the Release Requirement, upon the Company’s termination
of the Executive’s employment without Cause or, solely for Sections 8(d)(i) and 8(d)(iii) below, the Executive’s
resignation due to an Adverse Employment Action, and so long as the Executive continues to comply with the
provisions of Section 15 below, in addition to the above, the Executive shall be entitled to receive:

(i) If the Executive’s employment terminates prior to the first (1 ) anniversary of the Effective Date, the
Executive shall be eligible to receive the Signing Bonus (less any portion already paid) which shall be
paid within 30 days of the Release Effective Date (as defined below) and the last sentence of Section
3(b) shall not apply;
(ii) [Reserved]; and
(iii) If the Executive’s employment terminates prior to the grant of either of the 2021 Equity Grant or
the Sign-on Equity Grant, then Executive shall receive a cash payment equal in value (determined as of
termination date) to any portions of such awards that would have vested in connection with such
termination of employment, had the applicable equity award been granted to Executive on the Effective
Date.

(e) Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 8(b), and subject to (1) the Executive’s employment being in
good standing through his termination date and (2) the Release Requirement, upon the Executive’s Change in
Control Termination, and so long as the Executive continues to comply

st
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with the provisions of Section 15 below, in addition to the above, the Executive shall be entitled to receive:
(i) Full payment of the Special Cash Incentive (less any portion already paid); and
(ii) Full vesting of all outstanding unvested equity awards held by the Executive under the Shift
Technologies, Inc. 2020 Omnibus Equity Compensation Plan, which awards shall become vested as of
the Release Effective Date (with any unvested performance-based equity awards being deemed to vest
at target level).”

4. Amendment to Voluntary Termination Provision. Section 9 of the Employment Agreement is, as of the Amendment
Effective Date, hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

“9. Voluntary Termination. The Executive may voluntarily terminate the Executive’s employment for any reason or no
reason, with prior written notice (which voluntary termination notice shall specify the date of termination which shall
be no less than thirty (30) days following the date of delivery of such notice, or such earlier date as the Company may
choose for such termination at any time after receipt of such notice). In such event (other than a resignation with Good
Reason), after the effective date of such termination, no payments shall be due under this Agreement, except that the
Executive shall be entitled to:

(i) the Accrued Obligations; and

(ii) If the Executive voluntarily terminates employment with the Company after the First Anniversary and prior
to payment of the Annual Bonus for 2022 (the “2022 Annual Bonus”), the Executive shall be paid a prorated
2022 Annual Bonus, which shall be determined by multiplying the Executive’s 2022 Annual Bonus,
determined based on actual performance of Company goals, without negative discretion, and provided that any
personal goals shall be considered to be fulfilled, by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of days
during which the Executive was employed by the Company in 2022 and the denominator of which is 365. The
prorated 2022 Annual Bonus, if any, shall be paid at the same time as bonuses are paid to other employees of
the Company, but not later than March 15, 2023.”

5. New Definitions. Section 13 of the Employment Agreement is, as of the Amendment Effective Date, hereby amended
to add the following new definitions, which read as follows:

“(g) First Anniversary. For purposes of this Agreement, “First Anniversary” shall mean September 30, 2022.

(h) Second Anniversary. For purposes of this Agreement, “Second Anniversary” shall mean September 30, 2023.

(i) Change in Control Termination. For purposes of this Agreement, “Change in Control Termination” shall mean the
Executive’s employment is terminated by (i) the Company other than for Cause and other than due to the Executive’s
death or Disability or (ii) the Executive for Good Reason, in each case, that occurs upon or
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within fifteen (15) months following a Change in Control. For the avoidance of doubt, any voluntary termination of
employment by the Executive other than for Good Reason shall not constitute a Change in Control Termination.

6. Amendment to Exhibit B of the Employment Agreement. Exhibit B of the Employment Agreement, which award was
granted on December 2, 2021, is, as of the Amendment Effective Date, hereby amended and restated in its entirety and attached
hereto in its restated form as Appendix A.

7. Amendment to Exhibit C and Exhibit D of the Employment Agreement. Exhibit C and Exhibit D of the Employment
Agreement are, as of the Amendment Effective Date, hereby deleted and replaced in their entirety with a new Exhibit C attached
hereto as Appendix B.

8. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and each such counterpart shall be
deemed to be an original instrument, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one agreement. This Amendment may be
executed and delivered by facsimile.

9. Conflicts. To the extent that terms of this Amendment are inconsistent with the terms of the Employment Agreement,
this Amendment shall control.

10. Ratification of Employment Agreement. Except as set forth herein, the terms and conditions of the Employment
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

11. Other Miscellaneous Terms. The provisions of Section 16 of the Employment Agreement are incorporated herein by
reference, mutatis mutandis.

[Signature page follows]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date and year first above written.

 
SHIFT PLATFORM, INC.
By: /s/ George Arison
Name: George Arison
Title: Chief Executive Officer
 
 
EXECUTIVE
By: /s/ Jeff Clementz
Name: Jeff Clementz

[Signature Page to Employment Agreement Amendment]
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EXHIBIT B

SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
2020 OMNIBUS EQUITY COMPENSATION PLAN

RSU AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”), dated ______________ (the “Restatement Date”), between Shift Technologies,
Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), and Jeff Clementz (the “Grantee”), is made pursuant and subject to the provisions of
the Company’s 2020 Omnibus Equity Compensation Plan (the “Plan”), a copy of which has been made available to the Grantee. This
Agreement is an amendment and restatement of that certain award agreement dated December 2, 2021 between the Company and the
Grantee (the “Original Agreement”). All capitalized terms used herein that are not otherwise defined in this Agreement have the same
meaning given to them in the Plan.
    

1. Award. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Plan and subject further to the terms and conditions herein set forth,
the Company previously granted the Grantee 781,784 Restricted Stock Units (“RSUs”) on December 2, 2021 (the “Date of Grant”),
which RSUs are subject to the vesting terms set forth in Section 2 below (the “Grant”). Subject to the provisions of this Agreement
and the Plan, each vested RSU represents the right to receive one (1) share of Stock. The RSUs shall apply only with respect to a
whole number of shares of Stock.

2. Vesting. The RSUs shall vest, subject to the Grantee’s continuous employment with the Company (or an Affiliate of
the Company) through the applicable vesting date, as follows:

(a) 488,615 RSUs shall vest on the First Anniversary (the “Initial Tranche”); and

(b) 293,169 RSUs shall vest on the Second Anniversary (the “Second Tranche”).

From and after the Date of Grant through the date on which the RSUs become fully vested pursuant to subparagraphs (a) and (b)
above, the unvested portion of the grant of RSUs remains subject to forfeiture in accordance with the terms of Section 3 hereof.

3. Termination of Service.

(a) General rule.  When a Grantee’s employment with the Company (or an Affiliate of the Company) terminates, any
outstanding and unvested RSUs shall immediately terminate and become null and void.

(b) Termination without Cause or Resignation due to an Adverse Employment Action prior to First Anniversary.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, subject to (i) the Grantee’s employment being in good standing through his termination date and (ii)
the Release Requirement, upon the Company’s termination of the Grantee’s employment without Cause (other than due to Disability)
or the Grantee’s resignation due to an Adverse Employment Action prior to the First Anniversary, certain of the RSUs that are
outstanding and unvested as of the date of termination shall become vested as follows:

(i) If the Grantee’s employment terminates prior to the Grantee’s six-month anniversary of employment, 50% of the
Initial Tranche of the RSUs shall become vested;

(ii) If the Grantee’s employment terminates after the six-month anniversary of employment but prior to the nine-
month anniversary of employment, 75% of the Initial Tranche of the RSUs shall become vested; or
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EXHIBIT B

(iii) If the Grantee’s employment terminates after the nine-month anniversary of employment but prior to the First
Anniversary, 100% of the Initial Tranche of the RSUs shall become vested.

(c) Termination without Cause after First Anniversary but prior to Second Anniversary. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, subject to (i) the Grantee’s employment being in good standing through his termination date and (ii) the Release
Requirement, upon the Company’s termination of the Grantee’s employment without Cause (other than due to Disability) after the
First Anniversary but prior to the Second Anniversary (“Year Two”), certain of the RSUs that are outstanding and unvested as of the
date of termination shall become vested as follows: the Second Tranche shall vest on a prorated basis by multiplying the eligible
RSUs by a ratio equal to the number of full calendar quarters the Grantee was employed by the Company (or an Affiliate) during Year
Two divided by four.

(d) Termination following a Change of Control. With respect to a termination of the Grantee’s employment by the
Company without Cause (other than due to Disability) or due to the Grantee’s resignation with Good Reason (but only to the extent
the Grantee has an employment agreement with the Company or an Affiliate of the Company that defines Good Reason) within
fifteen (15) months following a Change of Control, subject to the Release Requirement, any RSUs that are outstanding and unvested
as of the date of termination shall become vested when the General Release is in full force and effect (and no longer subject to
revocation).

(e) Definitions.

(i) “Adverse Employment Action” has the meaning set forth in the Grantee’s employment agreement.

(ii) “Cause” has the meaning set forth in the Grantee’s employment agreement, if any, and otherwise means the
Grantee’s action, or failure to act, during the Grantee’s employment with the Company that is determined to constitute any of
the following: (i) performance of any act or failure to perform any act in bad faith and to the detriment of any Company
Entities; (ii) dishonesty, intentional misconduct or material breach of any agreement with any Company Entity; or (iii)
commission of a crime involving dishonesty, breach of trust, or physical or emotional harm to any person. Prior to any
termination for Cause pursuant to each such event listed in (i) or (ii) above, to the extent such event(s) is capable of being
cured by the Grantee, the Company shall give the Grantee written notice thereof describing in reasonable detail the
circumstances constituting Cause and the Grantee shall have the opportunity to remedy same within thirty (30) days after
receiving written notice.

(iii) “Disability” has the meaning set forth in the Grantee’s employment agreement, if any, and otherwise shall
mean the Grantee has been unable to perform the essential functions of the Grantee’s position with the Company, either with
or without a reasonable accommodation, by reason of physical or mental incapacity for a period of six consecutive months,
subject to any obligations or limitations imposed by federal, state or local laws, including any duty to accommodate the
Grantee under the federal Americans with Disabilities Act or applicable state law.

(iv) “First Anniversary” shall mean September 30, 2022.

(v) “Second Anniversary” shall mean September 30, 2023.
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(vi) “General Release” means a general release of claims, including without limitation all employment and
termination claims, if any, in favor of the Company and its affiliates in the form and substance provided by the Company,
provided that, if the Grantee has an employment agreement with the Company that specifies a form of general release, then
such general release will be used (as conformed to include the benefits hereunder, if any) as the General Release.

(vii) “Good Reason” has the meaning set forth in the Grantee’s employment agreement, if any.

(viii) “Release Requirement.” The Grantee shall not be entitled to receive any benefit described in Section 3(b), 3(c)
or 3(d) unless, in each case, the Grantee (or the Grantee's legal representative) has executed and delivered to the Company a
General Release, which General Release shall be in full force and effect (and no longer subject to revocation) within sixty (60)
calendar days after the Grantee's termination of employment. To the extent that any benefit subject to the Release Requirement
is deferred compensation under Section 409A that is not otherwise exempt from the application of Section 409A, and if the
sixty (60) calendar day period referenced in the preceding sentence spans two calendar years, then, solely to the extent
necessary to avoid the incurrence of adverse personal tax consequences under Section 409A, the payment of such amount will
not occur until the second calendar year.

4. Settlement. During the first open trading window of the Company following the end of the calendar quarter (i.e.,
March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31) in which RSUs become vested pursuant to the above, the Company shall deliver to
the Grantee one (1) share of Stock in settlement of each RSU that became vested during such calendar quarter, provided that in no
event (i) will an RSU be settled later than March 15 of the year following the year in which such RSU vested, nor (ii) will the Grantee
be permitted, directly or indirectly, to specify the taxable year of delivery of any RSU subject to this Agreement.

5. Delivery of Stock. Certificates or evidence of book-entry shares representing the Stock issued upon settlement of
RSUs pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement will be delivered to or otherwise made available to the Grantee (or, at the discretion of
the Grantee, joint in the names of the Grantee and the Grantee’s spouse) or to the Grantee’s nominee at such person’s
request. Delivery of shares of Stock under this Agreement will comply with all applicable laws (including, the requirements of the
Exchange Act), and the applicable requirements of any securities exchange or similar entity.

6. Shareholder Rights. An RSU is not a share of Stock, and thus, the Grantee will have no rights as a stockholder with
respect to the RSUs.  Dividend Equivalents shall accrue on shares underlying the RSUs awarded hereunder and such dividends will
be paid to Grantee upon the vesting of such RSUs.

7. Transferability. The RSUs subject to this Grant may not be assigned, alienated, pledged, attached, sold or otherwise
transferred or encumbered before they vest in accordance with Section 2. After such RSUs vest and are settled in accordance with
Sections 2 and 4, no sale or disposition of such shares shall be made in the absence of an effective registration statement under the
Exchange Act with respect to such shares unless an opinion of counsel satisfactory to the Company that such sale or disposition will
not constitute a violation of the Exchange Act or any other applicable securities laws is first obtained.

8. Change in Capital Structure. The terms of this Agreement, including the number of shares of Stock subject to this
RSU shall be adjusted as the Administrator determines is equitably required in the event the Company effects one or more stock
dividends, spinoffs,
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recapitalizations, stock splits, combinations, exchanges or consolidations of shares or other similar changes in capitalization.

9. Withholding.

(a) The Grantee understands that when the RSUs are settled in accordance with Section 4, the Grantee will be obligated to
recognize income, for Federal, state and local income tax purposes, as applicable, in an amount equal to the Fair Market Value of the
share of Stock as of such date, and the Grantee is responsible for all tax obligations that arise in connection with the RSUs.

(b) Whenever shares of Stock are to be issued upon settlement of the RSUs, the Grantee shall assume sole responsibility
for discharging all tax and other obligations associated therewith. The Company has no duty or obligation to minimize the tax
consequences to the Grantee and will not be liable to the Grantee for any adverse tax consequences arising in connection with this
Grant. The Grantee agrees to indemnify the Company against any non-U.S., U.S. federal, state and local withholding taxes for which
the Company may be liable in connection with the Grantee’s acquisition, ownership or disposition of any shares of Stock.

(c) In its sole discretion, the Administrator of the Plan may permit the Grantee to satisfy the Company’s tax withholding
obligation with respect to RSUs settled in Stock by having shares withheld in accordance with Section 16(b) of the Plan. The
elections described in this subsection (c) must be in a form and manner prescribed by the Administrator and may be subject to the
prior approval of the Administrator.

10. Compliance with Section 409A of the Code. It is the intention of the Company that the Award and Plan are intended
either to provide compensation that is exempt from Section 409A of the Code and the rules, regulations and other authorities
promulgated thereunder (including the transition rules thereof) (collectively, “Section 409A”), (by reason of being a short-term
deferral) or that is nonqualified deferred compensation that is compliant in all regards with the requirements of Section 409A, and all
provisions of this Agreement will be construed and interpreted in a manner consistent with this intent. If the Grantee is a “Specified
Employee” (within the meaning set forth in Section 409A(a)(2)(B)(i) of the Code) as of the date of the Grantee’s “separation from
service” (within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 1.409A-1(h) and without regard to any alternative definition
thereunder), then the issuance of any shares of Stock that would otherwise be made upon the date of the separation from service or
within the first six (6) months thereafter will not be made on the originally scheduled date(s) and will instead be issued in a lump sum
on the earlier of: (i) the fifth business day following the Grantee’s death, or (ii) the date that is six (6) months and one day after the
date of the separation from service, with the balance of the shares of Stock issued thereafter in accordance with the original vesting
and issuance schedule set forth above, but if and only if such delay in the issuance of the shares of Stock is necessary to avoid the
imposition of adverse taxation on the Grantee in respect of the shares of Stock under Section 409A. Each installment of shares of
Stock that vests is intended to constitute a “separate payment” for purposes of Treasury Regulation Section 1.409A-2(b)(2). In no
event shall the Company be liable for any additional tax, interest, income inclusion or other penalty that may be imposed on the
Grantee by Section 409A or for damages for failing to comply with Section 409A.

11. Interpretation. This Agreement and the rights of the Grantee hereunder are subject to all of the terms and conditions
of the Plan, as it may be amended from time to time, as well as to such rules and regulations as the Administrator may adopt for
administration of the Plan. It is expressly understood that the Administrator is authorized to administer, construe and make all
determinations necessary or appropriate for the administration of the Plan and this Agreement, all of which shall be binding upon the
Grantee.
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12. No Right to Continued Employment. This Agreement shall not confer upon the Grantee any right to continue to
provide services, nor shall this Agreement interfere in any way with the Company’s right to terminate the Grantee’s employment at
any time.

13. Conflicts. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of the Plan as in effect on the Date of Grant and the
provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of the Plan shall govern. All references herein to the Plan mean the Plan as in effect on
the date hereof.

14. Grantee Bound by Plan. The Grantee hereby acknowledges that a copy of the Plan was made available to him and
agrees to be bound by all the terms and provisions thereof.

15. Binding Effect. Subject to the limitations stated above and in the Plan, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the successors of the Grantee and any transferee of the Grantee in accordance with Section 7 and the successors of
the Company.

16. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware.

17. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, which shall be deemed originals with the same effect
as if both parties had signed the same document. Any counterpart shall be construed together with any other counterpart and both
shall constitute one Agreement. For the purposes of this Agreement, a facsimile or PDF copy of a signature shall be construed to be
an original.

[Signatures appear on following page]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Agreement, and the Grantee
has placed his or her signature hereon, effective as of the Restatement Date.

SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: _____________________________
        Signature

Name: __________________________

Title: ___________________________

Date: ___________________________

I hereby agree to be bound by the terms of the Plan and the terms of this Grant as provided in this Agreement. I further agree that all
of the decisions and interpretations of the Company with respect thereto shall be final and binding.

GRANTEE:
 
 
By:                                                                 
               Signature

IF GRANTEE'S SPOUSE
MUST SIGN:*
 
By:                                                                 
               Signature

 
Name:                                                            
               Print Name

 
Name:                                                            
               Print Name

 
* If the Grantee is married and holds RSUs jointly with the Grantee's spouse or resides in a community property state, both the
Grantee and Grantee’s spouse must sign this RSU Agreement.  The community property states are Arizona, California, Idaho,
Louisiana, Nevada, New Mexico, Texas and Washington.
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EXHIBIT C

SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
2020 OMNIBUS EQUITY COMPENSATION PLAN

RSU AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”), dated _____________ (the “Date of Grant”), between Shift Technologies, Inc., a
Delaware corporation (the “Company”), and Jeff Clementz (the “Grantee”), is made pursuant and subject to the provisions of the
Company’s 2020 Omnibus Equity Compensation Plan (the “Plan”), a copy of which has been made available to the Grantee. All
capitalized terms used herein that are not otherwise defined in this Agreement have the same meaning given to them in the Plan.
    

1. Award. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Plan and subject further to the terms and conditions herein set forth,
the Company hereby grants the Grantee 586,339 Restricted Stock Units (“RSUs”), subject to the vesting terms set forth in Section 2
below (the “Grant”). Subject to the provisions of this Agreement and the Plan, each vested RSU represents the right to receive one (1)
share of Stock. The RSUs shall apply only with respect to a whole number of shares of Stock.

2. Vesting. The RSUs shall vest in full on the Second Anniversary, subject to (i) the Grantee’s continuous employment
with the Company (or an Affiliate of the Company) through the Second Anniversary, (ii) the Grantee’s employment being in good
standing through the Second Anniversary, and (iii) the Grantee’s achievement throughout such period of performance acceptable to
the board of directors of the Company (the “Board”) (or the Leadership Development, Compensation and Governance Committee of
the Board) in its sole discretion (in consultation with the CEOs of the Company). From and after the Date of Grant until the Second
Anniversary, the RSUs shall remain subject to forfeiture in accordance with the terms of Section 3 hereof.

3. Termination of Service.

(a) General rule.  When a Grantee’s employment with the Company (or an Affiliate of the Company) terminates (or if the
conditions to vesting of the RSUs contained in Section 2 are not met as of the Second Anniversary), any outstanding and unvested
RSUs shall immediately terminate and become null and void.

(b) Termination without Cause after First Anniversary but prior to Second Anniversary. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, subject to (i) the Grantee’s employment being in good standing through his termination date and (ii) the Release
Requirement, upon the Company’s termination of the Grantee’s employment without Cause (other than due to Disability) after the
First Anniversary but prior to the Second Anniversary (“Year Two”), certain of the RSUs that are outstanding and unvested as of the
date of termination shall become vested as follows: the unvested RSUs otherwise eligible to vest on the Second Anniversary shall
vest on a prorated basis by multiplying the eligible RSUs by a ratio equal to the number of full calendar quarters the Grantee was
employed by the Company (or an Affiliate) during Year Two divided by four.

(c) Termination following a Change of Control. With respect to a termination of the Grantee’s employment by the
Company without Cause (other than due to Disability) or due to the Grantee’s resignation with Good Reason (but only to the extent
the Grantee has an employment agreement with the Company or an Affiliate of the Company that defines Good Reason) within
fifteen (15) months following a Change of Control, subject to the Release Requirement, any RSUs that are outstanding and unvested
as of the date of termination shall
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become vested when the General Release is in full force and effect (and no longer subject to revocation).

(d) Definitions.

(i) “Cause” has the meaning set forth in the Grantee’s employment agreement, if any, and otherwise means the
Grantee’s action, or failure to act, during the Grantee’s employment with the Company that is determined to constitute any of
the following: (i) performance of any act or failure to perform any act in bad faith and to the detriment of any Company
Entities; (ii) dishonesty, intentional misconduct or material breach of any agreement with any Company Entity; or (iii)
commission of a crime involving dishonesty, breach of trust, or physical or emotional harm to any person. Prior to any
termination for Cause pursuant to each such event listed in (i) or (ii) above, to the extent such event(s) is capable of being
cured by the Grantee, the Company shall give the Grantee written notice thereof describing in reasonable detail the
circumstances constituting Cause and the Grantee shall have the opportunity to remedy same within thirty (30) days after
receiving written notice.

(ii) “Disability” has the meaning set forth in the Grantee’s employment agreement, if any, and otherwise shall
mean the Grantee has been unable to perform the essential functions of the Grantee’s position with the Company, either with
or without a reasonable accommodation, by reason of physical or mental incapacity for a period of six consecutive months,
subject to any obligations or limitations imposed by federal, state or local laws, including any duty to accommodate the
Grantee under the federal Americans with Disabilities Act or applicable state law.

(iii) “First Anniversary” shall mean September 30, 2022.

(iv) “Second Anniversary” shall mean September 30, 2023.

(v) “General Release” means a general release of claims, including without limitation all employment and
termination claims, if any, in favor of the Company and its affiliates in the form and substance provided by the Company,
provided that, if the Grantee has an employment agreement with the Company that specifies a form of general release, then
such general release will be used (as conformed to include the benefits hereunder, if any) as the General Release.

(vi) “Good Reason” has the meaning set forth in the Grantee’s employment agreement, if any.

(vii) “Release Requirement.” The Grantee shall not be entitled to receive any benefit described in Section 3(b) or
3(c) unless, in each case, the Grantee (or the Grantee's legal representative) has executed and delivered to the Company a
General Release, which General Release shall be in full force and effect (and no longer subject to revocation) within sixty (60)
calendar days after the Grantee's termination of employment. To the extent that any benefit subject to the Release Requirement
is deferred compensation under Section 409A that is not otherwise exempt from the application of Section 409A, and if the
sixty (60) calendar day period referenced in the preceding sentence spans two calendar years, then, solely to the extent
necessary to avoid the incurrence of adverse personal tax consequences under Section 409A, the payment of such amount will
not occur until the second calendar year.

4. Settlement. During the first open trading window of the Company following the end of the calendar quarter (i.e.,
March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31) in which the
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RSUs become vested pursuant to the above, the Company shall deliver to the Grantee one (1) share of Stock in settlement of each
RSU that became vested during such calendar quarter, provided that in no event (i) will an RSU be settled later than March 15 of the
year following the year in which such RSU vested, nor (ii) will the Grantee be permitted, directly or indirectly, to specify the taxable
year of delivery of any RSU subject to this Agreement.

5. Delivery of Stock. Certificates or evidence of book-entry shares representing the Stock issued upon settlement of
RSUs pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement will be delivered to or otherwise made available to the Grantee (or, at the discretion of
the Grantee, joint in the names of the Grantee and the Grantee’s spouse) or to the Grantee’s nominee at such person’s
request. Delivery of shares of Stock under this Agreement will comply with all applicable laws (including, the requirements of the
Exchange Act), and the applicable requirements of any securities exchange or similar entity.

6. Shareholder Rights. An RSU is not a share of Stock, and thus, the Grantee will have no rights as a stockholder with
respect to the RSUs.  Dividend Equivalents shall accrue on shares underlying the RSUs awarded hereunder and such dividends will
be paid to Grantee upon the vesting of such RSUs.

7. Transferability. The RSUs subject to this Grant may not be assigned, alienated, pledged, attached, sold or otherwise
transferred or encumbered before they vest in accordance with Section 2. After such RSUs vest and are settled in accordance with
Sections 2 and 4, no sale or disposition of such shares shall be made in the absence of an effective registration statement under the
Exchange Act with respect to such shares unless an opinion of counsel satisfactory to the Company that such sale or disposition will
not constitute a violation of the Exchange Act or any other applicable securities laws is first obtained.

8. Change in Capital Structure. The terms of this Agreement, including the number of shares of Stock subject to this
RSU shall be adjusted as the Administrator determines is equitably required in the event the Company effects one or more stock
dividends, spinoffs, recapitalizations, stock splits, combinations, exchanges or consolidations of shares or other similar changes in
capitalization.

9. Withholding.

(a) The Grantee understands that when the RSUs are settled in accordance with Section 4, the Grantee will be obligated to
recognize income, for Federal, state and local income tax purposes, as applicable, in an amount equal to the Fair Market Value of the
share of Stock as of such date, and the Grantee is responsible for all tax obligations that arise in connection with the RSUs.

(b)  Whenever shares of Stock are to be issued upon settlement of the RSUs, the Grantee shall assume sole responsibility
for discharging all tax and other obligations associated therewith. The Company has no duty or obligation to minimize the tax
consequences to the Grantee and will not be liable to the Grantee for any adverse tax consequences arising in connection with this
Grant. The Grantee agrees to indemnify the Company against any non-U.S., U.S. federal, state and local withholding taxes for which
the Company may be liable in connection with the Grantee’s acquisition, ownership or disposition of any shares of Stock.

(c) In its sole discretion, the Administrator of the Plan may permit the Grantee to satisfy the Company’s tax withholding
obligation with respect to RSUs settled in Stock by having shares withheld in accordance with Section 16(b) of the Plan. The
elections described in this subsection (c) must be in a form and manner prescribed by the Administrator and may be subject to the
prior approval of the Administrator.
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10. Compliance with Section 409A of the Code. It is the intention of the Company that the Award and Plan are intended
either to provide compensation that is exempt from Section 409A of the Code and the rules, regulations and other authorities
promulgated thereunder (including the transition rules thereof) (collectively, “Section 409A”), (by reason of being a short-term
deferral) or that is nonqualified deferred compensation that is compliant in all regards with the requirements of Section 409A, and all
provisions of this Agreement will be construed and interpreted in a manner consistent with this intent. If the Grantee is a “Specified
Employee” (within the meaning set forth in Section 409A(a)(2)(B)(i) of the Code) as of the date of the Grantee’s “separation from
service” (within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 1.409A-1(h) and without regard to any alternative definition
thereunder), then the issuance of any shares of Stock that would otherwise be made upon the date of the separation from service or
within the first six (6) months thereafter will not be made on the originally scheduled date(s) and will instead be issued in a lump sum
on the earlier of: (i) the fifth business day following the Grantee’s death, or (ii) the date that is six (6) months and one day after the
date of the separation from service, with the balance of the shares of Stock issued thereafter in accordance with the original vesting
and issuance schedule set forth above, but if and only if such delay in the issuance of the shares of Stock is necessary to avoid the
imposition of adverse taxation on the Grantee in respect of the shares of Stock under Section 409A. Each installment of shares of
Stock that vests is intended to constitute a “separate payment” for purposes of Treasury Regulation Section 1.409A-2(b)(2). In no
event shall the Company be liable for any additional tax, interest, income inclusion or other penalty that may be imposed on the
Grantee by Section 409A or for damages for failing to comply with Section 409A.

11. Interpretation. This Agreement and the rights of the Grantee hereunder are subject to all of the terms and conditions
of the Plan, as it may be amended from time to time, as well as to such rules and regulations as the Administrator may adopt for
administration of the Plan. It is expressly understood that the Administrator is authorized to administer, construe and make all
determinations necessary or appropriate for the administration of the Plan and this Agreement, all of which shall be binding upon the
Grantee.

12. No Right to Continued Employment. This Agreement shall not confer upon the Grantee any right to continue to
provide services, nor shall this Agreement interfere in any way with the Company’s right to terminate the Grantee’s employment at
any time.

13. Conflicts. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of the Plan as in effect on the Date of Grant and the
provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of the Plan shall govern. All references herein to the Plan mean the Plan as in effect on
the date hereof.

14. Grantee Bound by Plan. The Grantee hereby acknowledges that a copy of the Plan was made available to him and
agrees to be bound by all the terms and provisions thereof.

15. Binding Effect. Subject to the limitations stated above and in the Plan, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the successors of the Grantee and any transferee of the Grantee in accordance with Section 7 and the successors of
the Company.

16. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Delaware.

17. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, which shall be deemed originals with the same effect
as if both parties had signed the same document. Any counterpart shall be construed together with any other counterpart and both
shall constitute one Agreement. For the purposes of this Agreement, a facsimile or PDF copy of a signature shall be construed to be
an original.
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[Signatures appear on following page]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Agreement, and the Grantee
has placed his or her signature hereon, effective as of the Date of Grant.

SHIFT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: _____________________________
        Signature

Name: __________________________

Title: ___________________________

Date: ___________________________

I hereby accept this Grant and I agree to be bound by the terms of the Plan and this Grant. I further agree that all of the decisions and
interpretations of the Company with respect thereto shall be final and binding.

GRANTEE:
 
 
By:                                                                 
               Signature

IF GRANTEE'S SPOUSE
MUST SIGN:*
 
By:                                                                 
               Signature

 
Name:                                                            
               Print Name

 
Name:                                                            
               Print Name

 
* If the Grantee is married and holds RSUs jointly with the Grantee's spouse or resides in a community property state, both the
Grantee and Grantee’s spouse must sign this RSU Agreement.  The community property states are Arizona, California, Idaho,
Louisiana, Nevada, New Mexico, Texas and Washington.
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CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, George Arison, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Shift Technologies, Inc;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter
(the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s
auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

/s/ George Arison

George Arison
Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors
August 9, 2022
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CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Oded Shein, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Shift Technologies, Inc;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

c) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter
(the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s
auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting.

/s/ Oded Shein

Oded Shein
Chief Financial Officer
August 9, 2022
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CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

(18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350)

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Shift Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30,
2022, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), George Arison, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and Oded Shein, Chief
Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer) of the Company, each hereby certifies, pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. § 1350),
that to his or her knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/s/ George Arison

George Arison Chief Executive Officer
August 9, 2022

/s/ Oded Shein

Oded Shein
Chief Financial Officer
August 9, 2022


